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 EN  THAWING MEDIA
INTENDED USE This product is to be used for thawing of oocytes (MII) and embryos.
THAWING MEDIA • No. 1 (Color code: Red) Thawing Solution (TS): 2×4.0 ml 
vials • No. 2 (Color Code: Yellow) Diluent Solution (DS): 1×4.0 ml vial • No. 3 (Color 
Code: White) Washing Solution (WS): 1×4.0 ml vial. Caution: Before use, check the 
specifications of the container and labelling (number marked on top of the cap, cap 
color, vial labelling color, solution name, and volume). If you notice anything unusual 
regarding the items mentioned above, do not use the product and please contact the 
distributor. Recommended equipment: • PetriDish: 35 mm for TS • ReproPlate: with 6 
wells. Caution: This product is sterilized. Please handle the product under sterilization 
in a clean bench.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE (IFU)
Preparation • Warm TS vial (sealed) with a Petri Dish in an incubator to 37ºC (1.5 
hours). Pour the full content of TS into the Petri Dish. • Bring DS and WS to room 
temperature (23-27°C as recommendation) • Drop each 300 µl of DS into first well, WS 
into second and third well on the ReproPlate with a pipette. Caution: Use a sterilized 
pipette as a handling tool, with a suitable internal diameter for oocytes or embryos. 
The recommended internal diameters are as follows: 180 µm for oocytes (MII), 180µm 
for pronuclear stage embryos, and 250µm for cleavage or blastocyst stage embryos.
Thawing Step 1: Quickly immerse the Cryotop strip completely into the TS. Leave 
it for 1 minute. Step 2: Aspirate the oocyte (MII)/embryo with the pipette and gently 
place it on the BOTTOM of the DS. Leave it for 3 minutes. Step 3: 1. Aspirate the oocyte 
(MII)/embryo with the pipette and gently place it on the BOTTOM of the WS of second 
well. Leave it for 5 minutes. 2. Aspirate the oocyte (MII)/embryo with the pipette, 
gently place it on the TOP of the WS of third well. After the oocyte (MII)/embryo drops 
to the bottom of the WS of third well, repeat this process one more time. 3. Transfer 
the oocyte (MII)/embryo to a culture dish containing the appropriate culture medium. 
Incubate the oocyte (MII)/embryo in a 37ºC incubator to complete recovery. Caution 1: 
It is recommended to incubate oocytes (MII) and embryos for 2 hours. Caution 2: Wash 
the embryo and incubate embryo for recovery in appropriate media to avoid the WS of 
third well to be transferred in patient body.
QUALITY CONTROL SPECIFICATION The following tests were performed for each 
lot of this product: • Sterility by the Sterility Test (EP) • Endotoxin by LAL methodology 
• Mouse Embryo Assay (One Cell) • pH (EP) • Osmolality (EP)
STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS AND STABILITY • Store the vials at 2 to 8 ºC. • This 
product is stable until the expiry date labelled on the vial.
COMPOSITION • HEPES within Basic Culture Medium • Trehalose • Hydroxypropyl 
Cellulose • Gentamicin
CONTRAINDICATIONS • Do not re-sterilize. • Do not re-use. Re-use may cause in 
contamination. • Do not use solution that shows cloudiness or becomes discolored. 
• Do not use the product if you notice anything unusual regarding the specifications on 
the label (number, color, name, volume). • Device is sterile if the package or container 
is unopened or undamaged. • Do not use if the package or container are opened or 
damaged. • Upon delivery media must be stored in original unopened container and 
refrigerated at 2-8 ºC. • Do not use and please discard if the media is not stored under 
refrigeration (2 to 8 ºC). • Do not use the product if past the expiration date.

WARNING • Read the instructions for use prior to use. • This product is intended to be 
used by medical specialists trained in fertility treatment. • Aseptic technique should be 
used. • Use sterilized equipment and materials only. • Observe all federal, state and local 
environmental regulations when discarding the product. • In case of eye or skin contact 
with Vitrification/ Thawing media, immediately flush eye/skin with water. • The user shall 
be responsible for any problems caused by non-conformity to the present IFU. • Thawing 
media contain the antibiotic gentamicin sulfate. Appropriate precautions should be 
taken to ensure that the patient is not sensitive to this antibiotic. NOTE: The long-term 
safety of vitrification technique and maximum storage in liquid nitrogen has not been 
established and unknown.
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ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Този продукт е предназначен за размразяване на 
яйцеклетки (MII) и ембриони
СРЕДА ЗА РАЗМРАЗЯВАНЕ • № 1 (Цветен код: червено) Разтвор за 
размразяване (ТS): 2 флакона x 4,0 ml • № 2 (Цветен код: жълт) Разтвор дилуент 
(DS): 1 флакон x 4,0 ml • № 3 (Цветен код: бяло) Разтвор за измиване (WS): 1 флакон 
x 4,0 ml. ВНИМАНИЕ: Преди употреба проверете спецификациите на контейнера и 
етикетите (номера, маркиран на капачката, цвета на капачката, цвета на етикета 
на флакона, името на разтвора и обема). Ако забележите нещо необичайно 
по отношение на горепосочените показатели, не използвайте продукта и се 
свържете с дистрибутора. Препоръчително оборудване: • PetriDish: 35 mm за 
TS. • ReproPlate: със 6 гнезда. ВНИМАНИЕ: Този продукт е стерилизиран. Моля 
работете с продукта в стерилна среда.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА (ИУ)
ПОДГОТОВКА • Затоплете флакона с капачка съдържащ TS, както и PetriDish 
в инкубатор до 37°С. Излейте цялото съдържание на TS в PetriDish. • Оставете 
DS и WS на стайна температура (23-27°C по препоръка) • Накапете по 300 µl 
oт DS , WS1 и WS2 върху ReproPlate посредством микропипета.Внимание: За 
работа използвайте стерилна пипета с вътрешен размер, който е подходящ за 
яйцеклетки или ембриони. Препоръчителните вътрешни диаметри са както 
следва: 180 µm за яйцеклетки (MII), 180 µm за ембриони в пронуклеарен стадий 
и 250 µm за ембриони в стадий делене или в стадий бластоцист.
РАЗМРАЗЯВАНЕ 1.  Стъпка 1: Бързо потопете напълно сламката Cryotop в 
TS. Оставете я за една минута. 2. Стъпка 2: Аспирирайте Яйцеклетката (MII)/
ембриона с микропипета и много внимателно ги поставете на ДЪНОТО на DS. 
Оставете за три минути. Стъпка 3: 3. Аспирирайте Яйцеклетката (MII)/ембриона 
с микропипета и много внимателно ги поставете на ДЪНОТО на WS1. Оставете 
за 5 минути. 4.  Аспирирайте Яйцеклетката (MII)/ембриона с микропипета и 
много внимателно ги поставете на ВЪРХА на WS2. След като Яйцеклетката (MII)/
ембриона падне на дъното на WS2, повторете тази процедура още един път. 
5. Прехвърлете Яйцеклетката (MII)/ембриона в съд с подходящата хранителна 
среда. Инкубирайте Яйцеклетката (MII)/ембриона в инкубатор при температура 
от 37°С до пълното им възстановяване. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 1: Препоръчва се 
Яйцеклетката (MII)/ембриона да се инкубират за два часа. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 2: 
Измийте ембриона и след това го инкубирайте в подходящата хранителна среда, 
за да се избегне прехвърлянето на WS2 в тялото на пациентката.
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ ЗА КОНТРОЛ НА КАЧЕСТВОТО За всяка партида от този 
продукт се прилагат следните тестове: • Стерилност според съвременния тест 
за стерилност (ЕР) • Ендотоксин по метода LAL • Проба с миши ембрион (една 
клетка) • рН (ЕР) • Осмолалитет (ЕР).
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ГОДНОСТ Разтвори: Флаконите да се 
съхраняват при температура от 2 до 8°С. Този продукт е стабилен до изтичане на 
срока на годност, както е отбелязан на опаковката. 
СЪСТАВ • HEPES, в базовата среда за култивиране • Трехалоза • Хидроксипропил 
целулоза • Гентамицин
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ • Да не се стерилизира повторно • Да не се използва 
повторно • Да не се използват разтвори, които са мътни или са пожълтели. 
• Не използвайте продукта, ако забележите нещо необичайно, касаещо 
спецификациите на опаковката (номер, цвят, име, обем). • Продуктът е стерилен, 
ако опаковката или контейнера не са били отваряни или ако не са увредени. 
Не използвайте продукта, ако опаковката или контейнера са отворени или 
увредени. • Щом бъде доставена средата трябва да се съхранява в оригиналният 
неотварян контейнер в хладилник при температура от 2 до 8°С. • Не използвайте 
средата и я изхвърлете ако тя не е била съхранявана в хладилник (2 до 8°С). • Не 
използвайте продукта, ако срока на годност е изтекъл. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ • Преди употреба прочетете инструкциите за употреба. 
• Този продукт е предназначен да се използва от специалисти, които са 
обучени в техниките за асистирана репродукция. • Да се използва асептична 
техника на работа • Използвайте само стерилно оборудване и материали. 
• Деконтаминирайте работното помещение посредством асептични процедури. 
• Следвайте протокола за помещение с контролирана среда. • При изхвърлянето 
на продукта спазвайте всички, (федерални, щатски и) местни разпоредби по 
отношение на околната среда. • Използвайте стерилни ръкавици, шапка, бяла 
престилка, за да се предотврати контаминацията. • По време на процедурите 
използвайте таймер. Пригответе си да имате на разположение друг таймер, 
ако батерията свърши. • В случай че очите или кожата влязат в контакт с среда 
за Витрификация/ Размразяване, веднага ги измийте с вода. • Процедурите 
трябва да се осъществяват от двама човека и да се прави двойна проверка. 
• За изхвърлянето на остатъчните или неизползваните разтвори изисквайте 
услугите само на договорен партньор, който е квалифициран за изхвърляне 
на отпадъците. • Изхвърляйте контаминираните контейнери и опаковка по 
начина, посочен в инструкциите, които се съдържат в контейнерите на продукта. 
• Ползвателя е отговорен за всички проблеми, които са възникнали от не-
спазване на настоящите Инструкции за употреба
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NAMJENA Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen za otapanje jajnih stanica (MII) i embrija.
MEDIJ ZA OTAPANJE • Broj 1 (boja čepa: crvena) otopina za otapanje (Thawing Solution 
- TS): bočice 2x4 ml  • Broj 2 (boja čepa: žuta) otopina za razrjeđivanje (Diluent Solution 
– DS): bočica 1x4 ml • Broj 3 (boja čepa: bijela) otopina za ispiranje (Washing Solution 
– WS): bočica 1x4 ml. Oprez: Prije upotrebe provjeriti specifikacije spremnika i označiva-
nja (broj naveden na vrhu čepa, boju čepa, boju označivanja bočice, naziv otopine i volu-
men). Ako se primijeti nešto neobično vezano za gore navedene artikle, ne upotrebljavati 
proizvod i obratiti se distributeru. Preporučena oprema • Petrijeva zdjelica: 35 mm za 
TS • ReproPlate: sa šest bazenčića Oprez: Ovaj je proizvod steriliziran. Molimo, rukovati 
proizvodom u sterilnom polju s čistim radnim stolom

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
Priprema • U inkubatoru zagrijati (zatvorenu) bočicu koja sadrži TS i Petrijevu zdjelicu 
na 37 °C (1,5 sat). Izliti cijeli sadržaj TS-a u Petrijevu zdjelicu. • Zagrijati otopine DS i WS 
na sobnu temperaturu (23-27 °C, kao što je preporučeno). • Kapnute pipetom po 300 μl 
otopine DS u prvi bazenčić, otopine WS u drugi i treći bazenčić na Repro Plateu. Oprez: 
Upotrijebiti sterilnu pipetu kao alat za rukovanje, s odgovarajućim unutarnjim promjerom 
za jajne stanice ili embrije. Preporučeni unutarnji promjeri su kako slijedi: 180 μm za jajne 
stanice (MII), 180 μm za embrije pronuklearne faze i 250 µm za embrije u fazi brazdanja 
ili fazi blastociste.
Otapanje 1. korak: Brzo u potpunosti uroniti trakicu Cryotopa u otopinu TS. Ostaviti 
1 minutu. 2. korak: Aspirirati jajnu stanicu(MII)/embrij pipetom i lagano ju staviti na 
DNO otopine DS. Ostaviti 3 minute. 3. korak: 1. Aspirirati jajnu stanicu(MII)/embrij 
pipetom i lagano ju staviti na DNO otopine WS drugog bazenčića. Ostaviti 5 minuta. 
2. Aspirirati jajnu stanicu(MII)/embrij pipetom i lagano ju stavite na VRH otopine WS 
trećeg bazenčića. Nakon što jajna stanica(MII)/embrij padne na dno otopine WS 
trećeg bazenčića, ponoviti ovaj postupak još jednom. 3. Prebaciti jajnu stanicu(MII)/
embrij u posudicu za razvoj kulture koja sadrži odgovarajući medij za kulturu stanica. 
Inkubirati jajnu stanicu(MII)/embrij u inkubatoru na 37 °C do potpunog oporavka. Oprez 
1: Preporučuje se inkubirati jajne stanice (MII) i embrije 2 sata. Oprez 2: Isprati embrij 
i inkubirati embrij radi oporavka u odgovarajućem mediju kako bi se izbjegao prijenos 
otopine WS trećeg bazenčića u tijelo pacijenta.
SPECIFIKACIJA KONTROLE KVALITETE Za svaku seriju ovog proizvoda provedeni su 
sljedeći testovi: • Sterilnost testom za sterilnost (EP) • Endotoksini metodologijom LAL 
• Mouse Embryo Assay (jedna stanica) • pH (EP) • Osmolalnost
UPUTE ZA ČUVANJE I STABILNOST • Čuvati bočice na 2-8 °C • Ovaj je proizvod stabilan 
do isteka roka valjanosti označenog na bočici.
SASTAV • HEPES unutar osnovnog medija za kulturu • Trehaloza • Hidroksipropilcelu-
loza • Gentamicin
KONTRAINDIKACIJE • Ne ponovno sterilizirati. • Ne ponovno upotrebljavati. Ponovna 
upotreba može dovesti do kontaminacije. • Ne upotrebljavati otopinu koja je zamućena 
ili je promijenila boju. • Ne upotrebljavati proizvod ako se uoči nešto neobično vezano 
za specifikacije na označivanju (broj, boja, naziv, volumen). • Proizvod je sterilan ako 
su pakiranje ili spremnik neotvoreni i neoštećeni. • Ne upotrebljavati ako su pakiranje 
ili spremnik otvarani ili oštećeni. • Nakon isporuke mediji se moraju čuvati u originalnim 
neotvorenim spremnicima, u hladnjaku na 2-8 °C. • Ne upotrebljavati i odložiti u otpad 
ako mediji nisu čuvani u hladnjaku (2-8 °C). • Ne upotrebljavati proizvod nakon isteka 
roka valjanosti.
UPOZORENJE • Pročitati Upute za upotrebu prije korištenja. • Ovaj proizvod smiju 
upotrebljavati samo medicinski specijalisti koji su osposobljeni za liječenje neplodnosti. 
• Potrebno je koristiti aseptičku tehniku. • Koristiti samo steriliziranu opremu i materijale. 
• Pridržavati se svih saveznih, državnih i lokalnih propisa o očuvanju okoliša prilikom 
odlaganja proizvoda. • U slučaju dodira očiju ili kože s medijem za vitrifikaciju/otapanje, 
odmah isprati oko/kožu vodom. • Korisnik je odgovoran za sve probleme izazvane ne-
pridržavanjem ovih uputa za upotrebu. • Medij za otapanje sadrži antibiotik gentamicin 
sulfat. Potrebno je poduzeti odgovarajuće mjere opreza da bi se osiguralo da pacijent 
nije osjetljiv na taj antibiotik. NAPOMENA: Dugoročna sigurnost vitrifikacijske tehnike i 
maksimalnog čuvanja u tekućem dušiku nije utvrđena i ostaje nepoznata.
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POUŽITÍ Produkt je určen pro rozmrazování oocytů (MII) a embryí.
ROZMRAZOVACÍ MÉDIA • No. 1 (Barevný kód: Červený) Rozmrazovací roztok (TS): 2 
× 4,0 ml lahvičky • No. 2 (Barevný kód: Žlutý) Ředicí roztok (DS): 1 x 4,0 ml lahvička • No. 
3 (Barevný kód: bílý) promývací roztok (WS): 1 x 4,0 ml injekční lahvička. Upozornění: 
Před použitím zkontrolujte specifikace kontejneru a označení (číslo vyznačené na víčku, 
barva víčka, lahvička) označení barvy, názvu řešení a objemu). Pokud si všimnete cokoli 
neobvyklého ohledně výše zmíněných položek, nepoužívejte produkt a kontaktujte dis-
tributora. Doporučené vybavení • PetriDish: 35 mm pro TS • ReproPlate: se 6 jamkami. 
Upozornění: Tento produkt je sterilizován. Používejte výrobek ve sterilním prostředí.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ (IFU) 
Příprava • V teplé lahvičce s TS (uzavřená) Petriho miskou v inkubátoru při 37 ° C (1.5 
hodin). • Nalijte celý obsah TS do Petriho misky. • Ohřejte DS a WS na pokojovou teplotu 
(doporučeno 23-27 ° C). • Vstříkejte každých 300 l DS do první jamky, WS do druhé a třetí 
jamky Repro Plate s pipetou. Upozornění: Jako manipulační nástroj používejte sterili-
zovanou pipetu s vhodným vnitřní průměr pro oocyty nebo embrya. Doporučené vnitřní 
průměry jsou: 180 um pro oocyty (MII), 180 um pro embrya v zárodečném stadiu a 250 
um pro embrya štěpení nebo blastocysty.
Rozmrazování Krok 1: Cryotopový proužek rychle ponořte úplně do TS. Odejít to 
po dobu 1 minuty. Krok 2: Pipetou jemně aspirujte oocyt (MII) / embryo umístěte 
jej na BOTTOM DS. Nechte to 3 minuty. Krok 3: 1. Pipirujte oocyt (MII) / embryo 
pipetou a opatrně jej vložte na BOTTOM WS druhé jamky. Nechte to 5 minut. 2. Pi-
petou napipetujte oocyt (MII) / embryo, jemně jej vložte vrchol WS třetí studny. 
Poté, co oocyt (MII) / embryo klesne na v dolní části WS třetí jamky, opakujte tento 
postup ještě jednou. 3. Přeneste oocyt (MII) / embryo do kultivační misky obsahu-
jící vhodné kultivační médium. Inkubujte oocyt (MII) / embryo do a 37 ° C inkubátor 
pro dokončení regenerace. Upozornění 1: Doporučuje se inkubovat oocyty (MII) a 
embrya 2 hodiny. Upozornění 2: Omyjte embryo a inkubujte embryo pro zotavení v 
vhodná média, aby se zabránilo WS třetí studny přenesené v těle pacienta.
SPECIFIKACE KONTROLY KVALIT Pro každou šarži tohoto produktu byly provedeny 
následující testy: • Sterilita pomocí testu sterility (EP) • Endotoxin metodou LAL • MEA 
(One Cell) • pH (EP) • Osmolalita (EP)
POKYNY PRO SKLADOVÁNÍ A STABILITA • Uchovávejte lahvičky při teplotě 2 až 8 
° C. • Tento produkt je stabilní do data použitelnosti vyznačeného na injekční lahvičce.
SLOŽENÍ • HEPES v prostředí Basic Culture • Trehalosa • Hydroxypropylcelu-
lóza 4 • Gentamicin
KONTRAINDIKACE • Nere-sterilizujte. • Nepoužívejte znovu. Opakované použití může 
způsobit kontaminaci. • Nepoužívejte řešení, které vykazuje zákal nebo změnu barvy. • 
Nepoužívejte produkt, pokud si všimnete něčeho neobvyklého ohledně • Specifikace na 
štítku (číslo, barva, název, svazek). Zařízení je sterilizováno, pokud je obal nebo nádoba 
neotevřená nebo nepoškozená. • Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal nebo nádoba otevřená 
nebo poškozená. Při dodání musí být médium uloženo v původním neotevřeném obalu • 
A chlazené při 2-8 ° C. Nepoužívejte a prosím zlikvidujte, pokud médium není skladováno 
při teplotě • chladu (2 až 8 ° C). Nepoužívejte produkt, pokud uplynulo datum exspirace.
VAROVÁNÍ • PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ. • TENTO PRODUKT 
je určen pro použití zdravotnickými odborníky vyškolenými v léčbě plodnosti. • Měla by 
být použita aseptická technika. • Používejte pouze sterilizované vybavení a materiály. 
• Dodržte všechny federální, státní a místní předpisy o životním prostředí při likvidaci 

produktu. • Při kontaktu s očima nebo pokožkou s médiem, okamžitě oko / pokožku 
opláchněte vodou. • Uživatel odpovídá za případné problémy způsobené použitím 
v rozporu s návodem k použití (IFU). • Vitrifikace médium obsahují antibiotikum 
gentamicin sulfát. Měla by být přijata vhodná opatření, aby se zajistilo, že pacient není 
citlivý na toto antibiotikum. POZNÁMKA: Dlouhodobá bezpečnost vitrifikačnej techniky 
a maximální skladovatelnost v tekutém dusíku nebyla stanovena a není známa.
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ANVENDELSESFORMÅL Dette produkt bruges til optøning af oocytter (MII) 
og embryoner.
OPTØNINGSMEDIER • Nr. 1 (Farvekode: rød) Optøningsopløsning (TS): 2×4,0 ml 
hætteglas • Nr. 2 (Farvekode: gul) Fortynderopløsning (DS): 1×4,0 ml hætteglas • Nr. 
3 (Farvekode: hvid) Vaskeopløsning (WS): 1×4,0 ml hætteglas. Forsigtig: Inden brug 
kontrolleres beholderens specifikation og mærkning (nummer markeret oven på hæt-
ten, hættens farve, etikettens farve på hætteglasset, opløsningens navn og volumen). 
Hvis du bemærker noget usædvanligt vedrørende ovennævnte emner, må du ikke bru-
ge produktet og skal kontakte forhandleren. Anbefalet udstyr • Petriskål: 35 mm til TS 
• ReproPlate: med 6 brønde. Forsigtig: Dette produkt er steriliseret. Håndtér produktet 
sterilt på en ren overflade. 
BRUGSANVISNING (IFU)
Forberedelse • Opvarm TS hætteglas (lukket) sammen med en petriskål i en inkubator 
til 37 ºC (1,5 time). Hæld hele indholdet i TS over i petriskålen. • Bring DS og WS til stue-
temperatur (23-27 °C som anbefaling) • Dryp 300 µl hver DS i første brønd, WS i anden og 
tredje brønd på ReproPlate med en pipette. Forsigtig: Brug en steriliseret pipette, med en 
passende indre diameter til oocytter eller embryoner, som håndteringsværktøj. De anbe-
falede indvendige diametre er følgende: 180 µm til oocytter (MII), 180 µm til embryoner 
på pronukleart stadie og 250 µm til spaltning og embryoner på blastocyststadiet. 
Optøning Trin 1: Nedsænk hurtigt hele Cryotop strippen i TS. Lad stå i 1 minut. Trin 2: Op-
sug oocytten (MII)/embryonet med pipetten, og placér det forsigtigt på BUNDEN af DS. 
Lad stå i 3 minutter. Trin 3: 1. Opsug oocytten (MII)/embryonet med pipetten og placér 
det forsigtigt på BUNDEN af WS i anden brønd. Lad stå i 5 minutter. 2. Opsug oocytten 
(MII)/embryonet med pipetten og placér det forsigtigt i TOPPEN af WS i tredje brønd. Når 
oocytten (MII)/embryonet er faldet til bunden af WS i tredje brønd, gentages denne pro-
ces endnu en gang. 3. Overfør oocytten (MII)/embryonet til en kulturskål indeholdende 
det passende dyrkningsmedie. Inkubér oocytten (MII)/embryonet i en 37 ºC inkubator 
for at fuldføre processen. Forsigtig 1: Det anbefales at inkubere oocytter (MII) og embry-
oner i 2 timer. Forsigtig 2: Vask embryonet og inkubér embryonet i passende medie for at 
undgå, at WS fra tredje brønd overføres til patientens krop. 
KVALITETSKONTROL Følgende tests blev udført for hvert parti af dette produkt: • Ste-
rilitet ved sterilitetstest (EP) • Endotoksin ved LAL metode • Musefosteranalyse (One 
Cell) • pH (EP) • Osmolalitet (EP)
OPBEVARING OG STABILITET • Opbevar hætteglassene ved 2 til 8 ºC. • Produktet er 
stabilt indtil udløbsdatoen, der er angivet på hætteglasset. 
SAMMENSÆTNING • HEPES inden for Basic Culture Medium • Trehalose • Hydroxy-
propylcellulose • Gentamicin
KONTRAINDIKATIONER • Må ikke gensteriliseres. • Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug 
kan medføre forurening. • Brug ikke en opløsning der er uklar eller misfarvet. • Brug ikke 
produktet hvis du bemærker noget usædvanligt på etikettens specifikationer (nummer, 
farve, navn, mængde). • Enheden er steril, såfremt emballagen eller beholderen er uåbnet 
eller ubeskadiget. • Må ikke bruges hvis emballagen eller beholderen er åbnet eller be-
skadiget. • Ved levering skal medier opbevares i original uåbnet beholder, og nedkølet til 
2-8 ºC. • Må ikke bruges, men skal bortskaffes hvis mediet ikke er opbevaret nedkølet (2 
til 8 ºC). • Produktet må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.
ADVARSEL • Læs brugsanvisningen inden brug. • Dette produkt skal bruges af medicin-
ske specialister, der er uddannet i fertilitetsbehandling. • Aseptisk teknik skal anvendes. 
• Brug kun steriliseret udstyr og materialer. • Overhold alle føderale, statslige og lokale 
miljøbestemmelser ved bortskaffelse af produktet. • I tilfælde af øjen- eller hudkontakt 
med forglasnings-/optøningsmedier, skylles øjne/hud straks med vand. • Brugeren er 
ansvarlig for eventuelle problemer forårsaget af manglende overholdelse af den gæl-
dende IFU. • Optøningsmedie indeholder antibiotisk gentamicinsulfat. Der bør træffes 
passende forholdsregler for at sikre, at patienten ikke er overfølsom over for dette 
antibiotikum. BEMÆRK: Den langsigtede sikkerhed ved forglasningsteknikken og den 
maksimale opbevaring i flydende kvælstof, er ikke fastlagt og derfor ukendt. 
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ETTENÄHTUD KASUTUS Seda toodet kasutatakse munarakkude (MII) ja 
embrüote sulatamiseks.
SULATAMISSÖÖDE • Nr. 1 (värvikood: punane) sulamislahus (TS): 2×4,0 ml viaalid 
• Nr. 2 (värvikood: kollane) lahjendamislahus (DS): 1×4,0 ml viaal • Nr. 3 (värvikood: val-
ge) pesulahus (WS): 1×4,0 ml viaal. Hoiatus: Enne kasutamist kontrollige anuma ja sildi 
spetsifikatsioone (korgi ülaosale märgitud number, korgi värv, viaali sildi värv, lahuse 
nimi ja maht). Kui märkate ülalnimetatutes midagi ebatavalist, ärge toodet. kasutage 
ja võtke ühendust edasimüüjaga. Soovitatavad seadmed • PetriDish: TS puhul 35 mm 
• ReproPlate: 6 süvendiga. Hoiatus: See toode on steriliseeritud. Palun käsitsege toodet 
steriliseeritult puhta pingiga.
KASUTUSJUHISED
Ettevalmistus: • Warm TS viaal (suletud) Petri Dish inkubaatoris kuni 37ºC (1,5 tundi). 
Valage TS-i kogu sisu Petri Dishi. • Viige DS ja WS toatemperatuurile (soovituslikult 23–
27°C). • Tilgutage pipetiga Repro Plate esimesse süvendisse 300 µl DS-i ja WS-i teise ja 
kolmandasse süvendisse. Hoiatus: • Kasutage munarakkude või embrüote jaoks sobi-
va siseläbimõõduga steriliseeritud pipetti. • Soovitatavad sisediameetrid on järgmised: 
munarakkude puhul (MII) 180 µm, pronukleaarse staadiumi embrüote puhul 180 µm ja 
250 µm lõhustamiseks või blastotsüsti staadiumis embrüote puhul.
Sulatamine 1. samm: Kastke Cryotop riba kiiresti täielikult TS-i. Laske 1 minut toimida. 
2. samm: Aspireerige munarakk (MII)/embrüo pipetiga ja asetage see õrnalt DS-i põh-
ja. Laske 3 minut toimida. 3. samm: 1. Aspireerige munarakk (MII)/embrüo pipetiga 
ja asetage see õrnalt teise süvendi WS-i põhja. Laske 5 minut toimida. 2. Aspireerige 
munarakk (MII)/embrüo pipetiga ja asetage see õrnalt kolmanda süvendi WS-i ülaosale. 
Pärast munaraku (MII) /embrüo. kolmanda süvendi WS-i põhja langemist korrake seda 
protsessi veel üks kord. 3. Kandke munarakk(MII)/embrüo sobivat kasvukeskkonda 
sisaldavasse kultiveerimissöötmesse. Munarakku (MII) /embrüot inkubeeritakse 
3. ºC juures inkubaators täielikuks taastumiseni. Hoiatus 1 : Soovitatav on inkubeerida 
munarakke (MII) ja embrüoid 2 tundi. Hoiatus 2 : Embrüot pestakse ja inkubeeritakse 
embrüot taastumiseks sobivas söötmes, et vältida kolmanda süvendi WS-i ülekandmist 
patsiendi kehasse.
KVALITEEDIKONTROLLI SPETSIFIKATSIOONID Selle toote iga partii puhul on läbi-
viidud järgmised testid: • Steriilsus steriilsuse testiga (EP) • Endotoksiin LAL metoodika 

järgi • Hiire embrüotest (üks rakk) • pH (EP) • Osmolaalsus (EP)
SÄILITAMISJUHISED JA PÜSIVUS • Hoidke viaale temperatuuril 2 kuni 8 °C. See toode 
on stabiilne kuni viaalil märgitud kõlblikkusaja lõpuni.
KOOSTIS • HEPES põhiline kultiveerimissööde • Trehaloos • Hüdroksüpropüültsellu-
loos • Gentamitsiin
VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED • Ärge uuesti steriliseerige. • Ärge korduvkasutage. Korduvka-
sutamine võib põhjustada saastumist. • Ärge kasutage lahust, mis näitab hägusust või 
muudab värvi. • Ärge kasutage toodet, kui märkate etiketil olevate spetsifikatsioonide 
osas midagi ebatavalist (number, värv, nimi, maht). • Seade on steriliseeritud, kui pakend 
või konteiner on avamata või kahjustamata. • Ärge kasutage, kui pakend või konteiner 
on avatud või kahjustatud. • Liikuvad kandevahendid tuleb hoida originaalpakendis ja 
jahutada temperatuuril 2-8 °C. • Ärge kasutage ja palun visake see ära, kui söödet ei hoita 
külmkapis (2-8 °C). • Ärge kasutage toodet pärast kõlblikkusaega. 
HOIATUS: • Lugege enne kasutamist kasutusjuhendit. • See toode on mõeldud väljaõp-
pega meedikutele viljakusravi alal kasutamiseks. • Järgida tuleb aseptilisuse nõudeid. 
• Kasutage ainult steriliseeritud seadmeid ja materjale. • Toote äraviskamisel järgige 
kõiki föderaal-, osariigi ja kohalikke keskkonnaalaseid eeskirju. • Klaasistamis-/sulata-
missöötme silma või nahale sattumisel loputage silma/nahka koheselt veega. • Kasu-
taja vastutab probleemide eest, mis on põhjustatud käesoleva IFU mittevastavusest. 
• Sulatamisssööde sisaldab antibiootikumi gentamütsiini sulfaati. Tuleb rakendada as-
jakohaseid ettevaatusabinõusid tagamaks, et patsient ei ole selle antibiootikumi suhtes 
tundlik. MÄRKUS: Klaasistamistehnika pikaajalist ohutust ja maksimaalset ladustamist 
vedellämmastikus ei ole kindlaks tehtud ja see on teadmata.
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KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS Tätä tuotetta käytetään varhaismunasolujen (MII) ja alkioiden 
sulattamiseen.
SULATUSVÄLIAINEET • Nro 1 (värikoodi: punainen) sulatusliuos (TS): 2 × 4,0 ml:n 
injektiopulloa • Nro 2 (värikoodi: keltainen) laimennusliuos (DS): 1 × 4,0 ml:n injektiopullo 
• Nro 3 (värikoodi: valkoinen) pesuliuos (WS): 1 × 4,0 ml:n injektiopullo. Varoitus: 
Tarkista ennen käyttöä pakkauksen ja etiketin tekniset tiedot (korkin yläosaan merkitty 
numero, korkin väri, injektiopullon etiketin väri, liuoksen nimi ja määrä). Jos huomaat 
jotain epätavallista edellä mainituissa asioissa, älä käytä tuotetta ja ota yhteyttä 
jälleenmyyjään. Suositeltavat varusteet • etrimalja: 35 mm TS:lle • ReproPlate -tarjotin: 
6 lokeroa. Varoitus: Tämä tuote on steriloitu. Käsittele tuotetta sterileissä tiloissa 
puhtaalla työpöydällä.
KÄYTTÖOHJEET (IFU)
Valmistelu • Lämmitä TS-injektiopullo (suljettu) petrimalja inkubaattorissa 37 
°C:seen (1,5 tuntia). Kaada TS:n koko sisältö petrimaljaan. • Kuumenna DS ja WS 
huoneenlämpöiseksi (23–27 °C suosituksena) • Pudota 300 µl DS:ää ReproPlaten 
ensimmäiseen lokeroon jaWS:ää toiseen ja kolmanteen lokeroon pipetillä. Varoitus: 
Käytä käsittelytyökaluna steriloitua pipettiä, jonka sisähalkaisija on sopiva 
varhaismunasoluille tai alkioille. Suositeltavat sisähalkaisijat ovat seuraavat: 180 
µm varhaismunasoluille (MII), 180 µm pronukleaarisen vaiheen alkioille ja 250 µm 
pilkkomisvaiheen- tai blastokystavaiheen alkioille.
Sulatus Vaihe 1: Upota Cryotop-nauha nopeasti kokonaan TS:ään. Anna olla 1 
minuutin ajan. Vaihe 2: Ime varhaismunasolu (MII)/alkio pipetillä ja aseta se varovasti 
DS:n pohjalle. Jätä se siihen 3 minuutiksi. Vaihe 3: 1.  Ime munasolu (MII)/alkio 
pipetillä ja aseta se varovasti toisen lokeron WS:n pohjalle. Jätä se siihen 5 minuutiksi. 
2.  Ime munasolu (MII)/alkio pipetillä, aseta se varovasti kolmannen lokeron WS:n 
yläosaan. Kun varhaismunasolu (MII)/alkio on pudonnut kolmannen lokeron WS:n 
pohjalle, toista tämä prosessi vielä kerran. 3.  Siirrä varhaismunasolu (MII)/alkio 
viljelymaljalle, joka sisältää sopivan viljelyväliaineen. Inkuboi varhaismunasolu (MII)/
alkio 37 °C:n inkubaattorissa täydellisen palautumisen saavuttamiseksi. Varoitus 
1: varhaismunasolujen (MII) ja alkioiden inkubointi on suositeltavaa tehdä 2 tunnin 
kuluessa. Varoitus 2: pese alkio ja inkuboi alkio palautumista varten sopivissa 
väliaineissa, jotta vältetään kolmannen lokeron WS:n siirtyminen potilaan kehoon.
LAADUNVALVONNAN ERITTELY Seuraavat testit tehtiin jokaiselle tämän tuotteen 
erälle: • Steriilius steriilisyystestillä (EP) • Endotoksiini LAL-menetelmällä • Hiiren alkion 
määritys (One Cell) • pH (EP) • Osmolaalisuus (EP)
SÄILYTYSOHJEET JA VAKAUS Säilytä injektiopulloja 2–8 ºC:ssa. Tämä tuote on 
stabiili injektiopulloon merkittyyn viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti.
SISÄLLYS • HEPES perusviljelyväliaineessa • Trehaloosi • Hydroksipropyyli-
selluloosa • Gentamisiini
KONTRAINDIKAATIOT • Älä steriloi uudelleen. • Älä käytä uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö 
voi aiheuttaa saastumisen. • Älä käytä liuosta, joka on sameaa tai värjäytynyttä. • Älä 
käytä tuotetta, jos huomaat jotain epätavallista etiketissä olevien tietojen suhteen 
(numero, väri, nimi, tilavuus). • Laite on steriloitu, jos pakkaus tai säiliö on avaamaton 
tai ehjä. • Älä käytä, jos pakkaus tai säiliö on avattu tai vahingoittunut. • Toimitettaessa 
väliaine on säilytettävä alkuperäisessä avaamattomassa astiassa. ja jäähdytettävä 2–8 
ºC:seen. • Älä käytä ja hävitä, ellei materiaalia voida säilytettäkylmässä (2–8 ºC). • Älä 
käytä tuotetta, jos viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä on ohi.
VAROITUS • Lue ohjeet ennen käyttöä. • Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu 
hedelmällisyyshoitoon koulutettujen lääkärien käyttöön. • Aseptista tekniikkaa tulee 
käyttää. • Käytä vain steriloituja laitteita ja materiaaleja. • Hävitettäessä tuotetta on 
noudatettava kaikkia liittovaltion, osavaltion ja paikallisia ympäristömääräyksiä. 
• Jos syntyy silmä- tai ihokosketus lasitus- / sulatusaineiden kanssa, huuhtele silmä/
iho välittömästi vedellä. • Käyttäjä on vastuussa ongelmista, jotka aiheutuvat näiden 
IFU-ohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä. • Lasitusväliaineet sisältävät antibioottista 
gentamisiinisulfaattia. Asianmukaiset varotoimet on toteutettava sen varmistamiseksi, 
että potilaalla ei ole herkkyyttä tälle antibiootille. HUOMAUTUS: Lasitustekniikan ja 
maksimaalisen varastoinnin pitkäaikaista turvallisuutta nestetypessä ei ole todennettu, 
eikä siitä ole tietoa.
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USAGE PRÉVU  Ce produit sera utilisé pour le réchauffement des ovocytes (MII) et des 
embryons
MILIEUX DE RÉCHAUFFEMENT • N° 1 (code couleur : rouge) Solution de réchauffe-
ment (TS): 2 fioles ×4.0 ml • N° 2 (code couleur : jaune) Solution de dilution (DS): 1 fiole 
de 4.0 ml  • N° 3 (code couleur : blanc) Solution de lavage (WS): 1 fiole de 4.0 ml.  Aver-
tissement: Avant utilisation, vérifiez bien les caractéristiques du récipient et l’étiquette 
(numéro figurant sur le bouchon, couleur du bouchon, couleur de l’étiquette de la fiole, 
nom de la solution et quantité). Si vous constatez quoi que ce soit d’inhabituel parmi les 
éléments susmentionnés, veuillez ne pas utiliser le produit et contacter le distributeur.  
Matériel requis: • Boîte de Pétri : 35 mm pour la TS  • Plaque de culture : 6 puits.  Aver-
tissement: Ce produit est stérilisé. Veuillez le manipuler dans un environnement stérile, 

sur une paillasse propre.
CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION (IFU)
Préparation • Chauffer le flacon de TS (fermé) avec une boîte de Pétri dans un incuba-
teur à 37ºC (1.5 heures). Verser la totalité du contenu de la TS dans la boîte de Pétri .  
• Faites monter BS, ES et VS à température ambiante (23-27°C recommandés)  • À l’aide 
d’une micropipette, déposer 300 μl de DS dans le premier puits, et de WS dans le deu-
xième et le troisième puits sur la plaque de culture. Avertissement: Utiliser une micro-
pipette stérilisée pour la manipulation, avec un diamètre interne adapté aux ovocytes 
et aux embryons. Les diamètres internes recommandés sont les suivants: 120 μm pour 
les ovocytes (MII), 120 μm pour les embryons au stade pronucléaire, de 150 à 180 20 
μm pour les embryons au stade du clivage, et de 180 à 250 μm pour les embryons au 
stade blastocyste.
Réchauffement  Étape 1: Immerger rapidement et entièrement la l’embout terminal du 
Cryotop dans la TS et laisser reposer pendant 1 minute. Étape 2: Aspirer l’ovocyte (MII) / 
embryon à l’aide de la micropipette et poser le délicatement AU FOND de la TS. Laisser 
reposer pendant 3 minutes.  Étape 3:  1. Aspirer l’ovocyte (MII) / embryon à l’aide de la 
micropipette et poser le délicatement AU FOND de la WS1 du deuxième puits. Laisser 
reposer pendant 5 minutes. 2.Aspirer l’ovocyte (MII) / embryon à l’aide de la micropipette 
et poser le délicatement sur la SURFACE de la WS du troisième puits. Après que l’ovocyte 
(MII) /embryon soit tombé au fond de la WS du troisième puits, répète cette opération 
une deuxième fois. 3.Transférer l’ovocyte (MII) / embryon dans une boîte de Pétri conte-
nant le milieu de culture approprié. Incuber l’ovocyte (MII) / embryon dans un incubateur 
à 37ºC jusqu’à récupération complète. Avertissement 1: Il est recommandé d’incuber les 
ovocytes (MII) et les embryons pendant 2 heures. Avertissement 2: Nettoyer et incuber 
l’embryon dans le milieu adéquat jusqu’à sa complète récupération an d’éviter que le WS 
du troisième puits n’entre en contact avec le corps du patient. 
TEST DE CONTRÔLE QUALITÉ  Les tests suivants ont été réalisés sur chaque lot de 
ce produit: • est de stérilité (EP)  • Endotoxines : méthode LAL  • Tests sur embryons de 
souris (One Cell) • pH (EP)  • Osmolalité (EP) Conditions de conservation et stabilité 
Stocker les tubes entre 2 et 8 ºC.  Ce produit est stable jusqu’à la date de péremption 
gurant sur la viole.
COMPOSITION • HEPES dans un milieu de culture de base • Tréhalose  • Hydroxypropyl 
Cellulose  • Gentamicine
CONTRE-INDICATIONS • Ne pas restériliser  • Ne pas réutiliser. Une réutilisation 
pourrait causer une contamination.  • Ne pas utiliser une solution trouble ou ayant viré 
au jaune. • Ne pas utiliser le produit si vous constatez quoi que ce soit d’inhabituel dans 
les caractéristiques de l’étiquette (nombre, couleur, nom, quantité).  • Si l’emballage ou le 
récipient n’est pas ouvert ni endommagé, ce produit est stérile. Ne pas utiliser si l’embal-
lage ou le récipient est ouvert ou endommagé.  • Après livraison, les milieux doivent être 
conservés dans leur récipient original non ouvert et réfrigérés entre 2 et 8 ºC. • Ne pas 
utiliser et jeter si les milieux ne sont pas conservés sous réfrigération (2 à 8 ºC).  • Ne pas 
utiliser le produit après la date de péremption.
AVERTISSEMENTS • Lire les consignes avant utilisation.  • Ce produit est destiné à être 
utilisé par un personnel médical spécialisé dans le traitement de la fertilité.  • Une tech-
nique aseptique doit être utilisée.  • Utiliser uniquement des instruments et des matériels 
stérilisés.  • Respecter toutes les réglementations environnementales locales, fédérales 
ou nationales lorsque vous vous débarrassez du produit.  • En cas de contact direct avec 
les milieux de vitrification/réchauffement, rincez immédiatement les yeux / la peau à 
l’eau claire.  • L’utilisateur sera tenu responsable de tout incident pouvant découler d’un 
manquement aux présentes consignes d’utilisation.  • Les milieux de réchauffement 
contiennent du sulfate de gentamicine antibiotique. Des précautions appropriées seront 
prises pour éviter que le patient ne soit sensibilisé à l’antibiotique. NOTE: La sécurité à 
long terme de la technique de vitrification et la durée maximale de stockage dans l’azote 
liquide n’ont pas été définies et sont inconnues. 
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VERWENDUNGSZWECK Dieses Produkt ist für das Auftauen von Eizellen (MII) und 
Embryonen zu verwenden.
AUFTAUENDE MEDIEN • Nr. 1 (Farbcode: Rot) Auftau-Lösung (TS): 2×4,0 ml Fläsch-
chen  • Nr. 2 (Farbcode: Gelb) Verdünnungslösung (DS): 1×4,0 ml Fläschchen  • Nr. 3 
(Farbcode: Weiß) Waschlösung (WS): 1×4,0 ml Fläschchen. Vorsicht! Überprüfen Sie 
vor der Verwendung die Spezifikationen des Behälters und der Etikettierung (Nummer 
auf der Oberseite der Kappe, Farbe der Kappe, Farbe der Fläschchenetiketten, Name 
der Lösung und Volumen). Wenn Sie etwas Ungewöhnliches in Bezug auf die oben ge-
nannten Punkte bemerken, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht und wenden Sie sich bitte 
an den Händler. Empfohlene Ausrüstung • PetriDish: 35 mm für TS  • ReproPlate: mit 6 
Vertiefungen. Achtung! Dieses Produkt ist sterilisiert. Bitte behandeln Sie das Produkt 
unter Sterilisation in einer sauberen Bank.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG (IFU)
Vorbereitung  • TS-Fläschchen (versiegelt) mit einer Petrischale in einem Inkuba-
tor auf 37 ºC erwärmen (1,5 Stunden). Gießen Sie den gesamten Inhalt des TS in 
die Petrischale. Bringen Sie DS und WS auf Raumtemperatur (Empfehlung: 23-27°C)  
• Jeweils 300 µl DS in die erste Vertiefung, WS in die zweite und dritte Vertiefung auf 
der ReproPlate mit einer Pipette tropfen. Vorsicht! Verwenden Sie eine sterilisierte 
Pipette mit einem für Eizellen oder Embryonen geeigneten Innendurchmesser als 
Handhabungsinstrument. Die empfohlenen Innendurchmesser sind wie folgt: 180 
µm für Oozyten (MII), 180µm für Embryonen im Vorkernstadium und 250µm für Em-
bryonen im Spaltungs- oder Blastozystenstadium.
Auftauen Schritt 1: Tauchen Sie den Cryotop-Streifen schnell und vollständig in das 
TS ein. Lassen Sie ihn 1 Minute lang liegen. Schritt 2: Nehmen Sie die Eizelle (MII)/den 
Embryo mit der Pipette auf und legen Sie sie/ihn vorsichtig auf den BOTTOM des DS. 
Lassen Sie ihn 3 Minuten lang stehen. Schritt 3: 1. die Eizelle (MII)/den Embryo mit der 
Pipette aufnehmen und vorsichtig auf den BODEN der zweiten Vertiefung legen. Lassen 
Sie es 5 Minuten lang stehen. 2. die Eizelle (MII)/den Embryo mit der Pipette aufnehmen 
und vorsichtig auf die Oberseite der dritten Vertiefung legen. Nachdem die Eizelle (MII)/
der Embryo auf den Boden der dritten Vertiefung und wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang ein 
weiteres Mal. Übertragen Sie die Eizelle (MII)/den Embryo in eine Kulturschale mit dem 
entsprechenden Kulturmedium. Bebrüten Sie die Eizelle (MII)/den Embryo bei 37 ºC im 
Brutschrank bis zur vollständigen Erholung. Achtung 1: Es wird empfohlen, Oozyten (MII) 
und Embryonen 2 Stunden lang zu inkubieren. Vorsicht 2: Waschen Sie den Embryo und 
inkubieren Sie ihn zur Erholung in einem geeigneten Medium, um zu vermeiden, dass die 
WS dritte Vertiefung in den Körper des Patienten übertragen wird.
SPEZIFIKATION FÜR DIE QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE Die folgenden Tests wurden für 
jedes Los dieses Produkts durchgeführt:  • Sterilität durch den Sterilitätstest (EP)  • Endo-
toxin nach der LAL-Methode  • Mausembryo-Assay (Zygote)  • pH (EP)  • Osmolalität (EP)
HINWEISE ZUR LAGERUNG UND STABILITÄT • Lagern Sie die Fläschchen bei 2 

bis 8 ºC. Dieses Produkt ist bis zu dem auf dem Fläschchen angegebenen Verfalls-
datum haltbar.
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG • HEPES im Basiskulturmedium   • Trehalose  • Hydroxypropyl-
Zellulose  • Gentamicin
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN • Nicht erneut sterilisieren.  • Nicht wiederverwenden. Die 
Wiederverwendung kann zu Verunreinigungen führen.  • Verwenden Sie keine Lösung, 
die trüb ist oder sich verfärbt.  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie etwas Unge-
wöhnliches in Bezug auf die Angaben auf dem Etikett bemerken (Nummer, Farbe, Name, 
Volumen).  Das Gerät ist steril, wenn die Verpackung oder der Behälter ungeöffnet oder 
unbeschädigt ist. • Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung oder der Behälter geöffnet 
oder beschädigt ist.  Nach der Lieferung müssen die Medien im ungeöffneten Original-
behälter und gekühlt bei 2-8 ºC gelagert werden.  • Nicht verwenden und bitte entsorgen, 
wenn das Medium nicht kühl gelagert wird (2 bis 8 ºC).  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, 
wenn das Verfallsdatum überschritten ist.
WARNUNG • Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung vor dem Gebrauch. Dieses Produkt ist 
für die Verwendung durch medizinische Fachkräfte bestimmt, die in der Fruchtbarkeits-
behandlung geschult sind.  Es ist eine aseptische Technik anzuwenden.  Verwenden Sie 
nur sterilisierte Geräte und Materialien.  • Beachten Sie bei der Entsorgung des Produkts 
alle bundes-, landes- und ortsüblichen Umweltvorschriften. • Bei Augen- oder Hautkon-
takt mit Verglasungs-/Auftaumedien sofort mit Wasser spülen.  • Der Benutzer ist für alle 
Probleme verantwortlich, die durch die Nichtübereinstimmung mit dieser IFU verursacht 
werden.  • Auftauchmedien enthalten das Antibiotikum Gentamicinsulfat. Es sollten 
entsprechende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen getroffen werden, um sicherzustellen, dass der 
Patient nicht empfindlich auf dieses Antibiotikum reagiert. HINWEIS: Die langfristige 
Sicherheit der Vitrifikationstechnik und der maximalen Lagerung in flüssigem Stickstoff 
ist nicht nachgewiesen und unbekannt.
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ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ Το παρόν προϊόν προορίζεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για από-
ψυξη ωαρίων (MII) και εμβρύων.
ΜΕΣΑ ΑΠΟΨΥΞΗΣ • No. 1 (χρωματικός κώδικας: Κόκκινο) Διάλυμα Απόψυξης (TS): 
2×4, ml φιαλίδιο • No. 2 (χρωματικός κώδικας: Κίτρινο) Διάλυμα Αραίωσης (DS): 1×4,0 
ml φιαλίδιο • No. 3 (χρωματικός κώδικας: Άσπρο) Διάλυμα Πλύσης (WS): 1×4,0 ml 
φιαλίδια. Προσοχή: Πριν την χρήση, ελέγξτε τις προδιαγραφές του δοχείου και τις 
ενδείξεις (τον αριθμό σημειωμένο στο καπάκι, το χρώμα του καπακιού, το χρώμα της 
ετικέτας του φιαλιδίου, το όνομα του διαλύματος και τον όγκο). Εάν παρατηρήσετε 
οτιδήποτε ασυνήθιστο αναφορικά με τα προαναφερθέντα στοιχεία, μην χρησιμοποι-
ήσετε το προϊόν και επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπο.
ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΜΕΝΟΣ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ • Τρυβλίο Petri: 35 mm για TS • ReproPlate: με 6 
θέσεις. Προσοχή: Το παρόν προϊόν είναι αποστειρωμένο. Χειριστείτε το με προσοχή 
σε αποστειρωμένο περιβάλλον. Χειριστείτε το με προσοχή σε αποστειρωμένο χώρο 
με καθαρό πάγκο.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ (IFU)
Προετοιμασία • Θερμάνετε το φιαλίδιο του TS (σφραγισμένο) με ένα Τρυβλίο 
Petri σε έναν κλίβανο στους 37ºC (1,5 ώρες). Αδειάστε όλο το περιεχόμενο TS στο 
Τρυβλίο Petri. • Φέρτε τα DS και WS σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (συνιστάται στους 
23-27°C). • Ρίξτε από 300 μl DS στην πρώτη θέση και 300 μl WS στην δεύτερη και 
στην τρίτη θέση του Retro Plate με μια πιπέτα. Προσοχή: Χρησιμοποιήστε μια απο-
στειρωμένη πιπέτα με κατάλληλη εσωτερική διάμετρο για ωάρια ή έμβρυα ως 
εργαλείο χειρισμού. Οι συνιστώμενες εσωτερικές διάμετροι είναι οι εξής: 180 
µm για ωάρια (MII), 180 µm για έμβρυα σε προπυρηνικό στάδιο, 250 µm για έμβρυα 
σε στάδιο διάσπασης ή σε στάδιο βλαστοκύστης.
Απόψυξη Βήμα 1: Βυθίστε γρήγορα την άκρη του Cryotop εντελώς μέσα στο TS. Αφή-
στε την για 1 λεπτό. Βήμα 2: Αναρροφήστε το ωάριο (MII)/το έμβρυο με την πιπέτα και 
τοποθετήστε το προσεκτικά στον ΠΥΘΜΕΝΑ του DS. Αφήστε το για 3 λεπτά. Βήμα 3: 
1. Αναρροφήστε το ωάριο (MII)/το έμβρυο με την πιπέτα και τοποθετήστε το προσε-
κτικά στον ΠΑΤΟ του WS στην δεύτερη θέση. Αφήστε το για 5 λεπτά. 2. Αναρροφήστε 
το ωάριο (MII)/το έμβρυο με την πιπέτα και τοποθετήστε το προσεκτικά στον ΠΑΤΟ 
του WS στην τρίτη θέση. Επαναλάβετε αυτήν την διαδικασία άλλη μία φορά. 3. Με-
ταφέρετε το ωάριο (MII)/το έμβρυο σε ένα καλλιεργητικό τρυβλίο που περιέχει το 
κατάλληλο καλλιεργητικό μέσο. Επωάστε το ωάριο (MII)/το έμβρυο σε έναν κλίβανο 
37ºC για να ολοκληρώσετε την ανάκτηση. Προσοχή 1: Συνιστάται να επωάσετε τα 
ωάρια (MII) και τα έμβρυα για 2 ώρες. Προσοχή 2: Πλύνετε το έμβρυο και επωάστε το 
έμβρυο για ανάκτηση σε κατάλληλο μέσο για να αποφύγετε την μεταφορά WS από την 
τρίτη θέση στο σώμα του ασθενούς.
ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ ΠΟΙΟΤΙΚΟΥ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ Οι παρακάτω έλεγχοι διενεργήθηκαν για 
κάθε παρτίδα αυτού του προϊόντος: • Στειρότητας με Έλεγχο Στειρότητας (EP) • Ενδο-
τοξίνης με μέθοδο LAL • MEA (ένα κύτταρο) • pH (EP) • Οσμωτικότητας (EP)
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΑΘΕΡΟΤΗΤΑ Αποθηκεύετε τα φιαλίδια σε 2 
με 8 ºC. Το προϊόν είναι σταθερό έως την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται 
στο φιαλίδιο.
ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ • HEPES μέσα σε Βασικό Καλλιεργητικό Μέσο • Τρεχαλόζη • Υδροξυλοπρο-
πυλοκυτταρίνη • Γενταμικίνη
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: • Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. • Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επα-
ναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει μόλυνση. • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διάλυμα 
το οποίο παρουσιάζει θολότητα ή έχει αποχρωματιστεί. • Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε 
το προϊόν εάν παρατηρήσετε οτιδήποτε ασυνήθιστο αναφορικά με τις ενδείξεις 
στην ετικέτα (αριθμός, χρώμα, όνομα, όγκος). • Η συσκευή είναι αποστειρωμένη 
αν η συσκευασία ή το κιβώτιο δεν είναι ανοιγμένα ή τραυματισμένα. • Κατά την πα-
ράδοση τα μέσα πρέπει να είναι αποθηκευμένα στο αρχικό, μη ανοιγμένο κιβώτιο 
και κατεψυγμένα στους 2-8 ºC. • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε και απορρίψτε εάν τα μέσα 
δεν είναι αποθηκευμένα σε κατάψυξη (2 με 8 ºC). • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν 
μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης.
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USO PREVISTO Questo prodotto viene utilizzato per lo scongelamento di ovociti (MII) 
ed embrioni.
MEZZO DI SCONGELAMENTO • N. 1 (Codice colore: Rosso) Soluzione di sconge-
lamento (TS): 2 fiale da 4.0 ml • N. 2 (Codice colore: Giallo) Soluzione Diluente (DS): 1 
fiala da 4.0 ml • N. 3 (Codice colore: Bianco) Soluzione di Lavaggio (WS): 1 fiala da 4.0 ml 
Attenzione: Prima dell’uso, controllare le specifiche del contenitore e l’etichettatura (nu-
mero contrassegnato sulla parte superiore del tappo, colore del tappo, colore etichetta 
-fiala, nome soluzione e volume). In caso di anomalie delle parti sopra menzionate, non 
utilizzare il prodotto e contattare il fornitore. Accessori raccomandati • Piastra di Petri: 
35 mm per TS • ReproPlate: con 6 pozzetti Attenzione: Questo prodotto è sterilizzato. 
Maneggiare il prodotto in un ambiente sterile su banco da laboratorio.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO (IFU)
Preparazione • Riscaldare la fialetta di TS (sigillata) con una piastra di Petri in un’incuba-
trice a 37ºC per un’ora e mezza. Versare l’intero contenuto della TS sulla Piastra di Petri. 
• Portare la DS e la WS a temperatura ambiente (23-27°C come consigliato) • Servendosi 
di una micropipetta, versare rispettivamente 300 μl di DS nel primo pozzetto, e di WS nel 
secondo e terzo pozzetto sul ReproPlate con una micropipetta. Attenzione: Utilizzare 
una micropipetta sterilizzata come strumento di manipolazione, con un adeguato dia-
metro interno per ovociti ed embrioni. I diametri interni raccomandati sono i seguenti: 
180 μm per ovociti (MII), 180 μm per embrioni allo stadio prenucleare, e 250 μm per em-
brioni in fase di scissione o allo stadio di blastocisti. 
Scongelamento Step 1: Immergere completamente e rapidamente il vetrino del 
Cryotop nella TS. Lasciare agire per 1 minuto. Step 2: Con la micropipetta, aspirare ’ovo-
cita(MII)/embrione e trasferirlo delicatamente sul FONDO della DS. Lasciare agire per 
3 minuti. Step 3: 1. Con la micropipetta, aspirare l’ovocita (MII)/ embrione e trasferirlo 
delicatamente sul FONDO della WS del secondo pozzetto. Lasciare agire per 5 minuti. 
2. Con la micropipetta, aspirare l’ovocita (MII)/ embrione e trasferirlo delicatamente 
nella PARTE SUPERIORE della WS del terzo pozzetto. Dopo che l’ovocita(MII)/embrione 
è stato posizionato sul fondo della WS del terzo pozzetto, ripetere il processo ancora una 
volta. 3. Spostare l’ovocita(MII)/embrione sulla piastra di coltura che debe contenere il 
mezzo di coltura adeguato. Incubare l’ovocita (MII)/embrione in un’incubatrice a 37ºC 
per completare il recupero. Attenzione 1:Si consiglia di incubare gli ovociti(MII) e gli 
embrioni per 2 ore. Attenzione 2: Lavare l’embrione o lasciarlo in incubazione durante 
il recupero su un mezzo appropriato per evitare che la WS del terzo pozzetto venga tra-
sferita nel corpo della paziente.
SPECIFICHE DI CONTROLLO QUALITÀ Ogni lotto di questo prodotto viene sottoposto 
ai seguenti test: • Sterilità mediante test di sterilità (EP) • Rilevamento di Endotossine me-
diante il metodo LAL • Analisi su embrione di topo (One Cell) • pH (EP) • Osmolalità (EP)
ISTRUZIONI PER LO STOCCAGGIO E LA STABILITÀ Conservare le fiale a una tempera-
tura compresa tra 2 e 8 ºC. Questo prodotto è integro fino alla data di scadenza indicata 
sull’etichetta della fiala.
COMPOSIZIONE • HEPES in terreno di coltura basico • Trealosio • Idrossipropilcellulo-
sa • Gentamicina
CONTROINDICAZIONI • Non risterilizzare • Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può causare 
contaminazione. • Non utilizzare soluzioni che appaiono torbide o scolorite. • Non utiliz-
zare il prodotto in caso di anomalie che riguardano le specifiche sull’etichetta (numero, 
colore, nome, volume). • Il prodotto è sterile se la confezione non è aperta e se non è dan-
neggiata. Non utilizzare se la confezione o il contenitore risultano aperti o danneggiati. 
• Al momento della consegna i mezzi devono essere conservati nel contenitore originale 
sigillato e refrigerati a una temperatura compresa tra i 2 e gli 8 ºC. • Non utilizzare e getta-
re se i mezzi non sono conservati in refrigerazione (tra 2 e 8 ºC). • Non utilizzare il prodotto 
superata la data di scadenza.
AVVERTENZE • Prima dell’uso leggere le istruzioni. • Questo prodotto è stato realizzato 
per essere utilizzato da personale medico con adeguate conoscenze in trattamenti per 
la fertilità. • Utilizzare tecniche asettiche. • Utilizzare solo apparecchiature e materiali 
sterilizzati. • Rispettare tutte le normative ambientali federali, statali e locali per lo smalti-
mento del prodotto. • Sciacquare immediatamente gli occhi o la pelle con acqua in caso 
di contatto con il terreno di vitrificazione/scongelamento. • L’utente sarà responsabile di 
eventuali problemi causati dalla non conformità al presente IFU. • I terreni di scongela-
mento contengono l’antibiotico gentamicina solfato. Prendere le opportune precauzioni 
per assicurarsi che la paziente non sia sensibile a questo antibiotico. NOTE: La sicurezza 
a lungo termine della tecnica di vitricazione e la massima conservazione in azoto liquido 
non sono state stabilite e sono dunque sconosciute. 
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PAREDZĒTĀ IZMANTOŠANA Šis produkts ir paredzēts olšūnu (MII) un embriju atkau-
sēšanai.
ATKAUSĒŠANAS VIDE • Nr. 1 (krāsu kods – sarkana) Atkausēšanas šķīdums (TS): 
2×4,0 ml mēģenītes • Nr. 2 (krāsu kods – dzeltena) Atšķaidīšanas šķīdums (DS): 1×4,0 
ml mēģenīte • Nr. 3 (krāsu kods – balta) Skalošanas šķīdums (WS): 1×4,0 ml mēģenīte 
Uzmanību! Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet trauka un etiķetes specifikācijas (uz vāciņa no-
rādīto numuru, vāciņa krāsu, ampulas etiķetes krāsu, šķīduma nosaukumu un tilpumu). 
Ja konstatējat kaut ko neparastu attiecībā uz iepriekš minētajiem elementiem, nelieto-
jiet šo produktu un, lūdzu, sazinieties ar izplatītāju. Ieteicamais aprīkojums • Petri plate 
– 35 mm TS • ”ReproPlate” ar 6 padziļinājumiem Uzmanību! Šis produkts ir sterils. Lūdzu, 
rīkojieties ar šo produktu sterilā vidē uz laboratorijas galda.
NORĀDĪJUMI PAR LIETOŠANU (IFU)
Sagatavošana • Inkubatorā sasildiet TS mēģeni (noslēgtu) un Petri plati līdz 37 ºC (1,5 
stundas). Ielejiet visu TS saturu Petri platē. • Sasildiet DS un WS līdz istabas temperatūrai 
(ieteicams 23–27 °C) • ”ReproPlate” pirmajā padziļinājumā ar pipeti iepiliniet 300 µl DS, 
otrajā un trešajā padziļinājumā – pa 300 µl WS. Uzmanību! Kā pārnešanas instrumentu 
izmantojiet sterilas pipetes ar olšūnām vai embrijiem piemērotu iekšējo diametru. Ietei-
camais iekšējais diametrs ir šāds: 180 µm olšūnām (MII), 180 µm embrijiem pronukleā-
rajā stadijā un 250 µm embrijiem šūnu dalīšanās vai blastocistas stadijā.
Atkausēšana 1. darbība – strauji iemērciet “Cryotop” strēmeli pilnībā TS. Atstājiet tur 1 
minūti. 2. darbība – Ar pipeti iesūciet olšūnu (MII) / embriju un uzmanīgi novietojiet to DS 
APAKŠĀ. Atstājiet tur 3 minūtes. 3. darbība – ar pipeti iesūciet olšūnu (MII) / embriju un 
uzmanīgi novietojiet to otrā padziļinājuma WS APAKŠĀ. Atstājiet tur 5 minūtes. Ar pipeti 
iesūciet olšūnu (MII) / embriju un uzmanīgi novietojiet to trešā padziļinājuma WS AUGŠ-
DAĻĀ. Kad olšūna (MII) / embrijs nogrimst trešā padziļinājuma WS apakšā, atkārtojiet šo 
procesu vēl vienu reizi. 3. Pārnesiet olšūnu (MII) / embriju uz barotnes plati ar atbilstošu 
barotni. Inkubējiet olšūnu (MII) / embriju inkubatorā 37 ºC temperatūrā, līdz pilnīgi atjau-
nojas normālā stāvoklī. 1. brīdinājums. Olšūnas (MII) un embrijus ieteicams inkubēt 2 
stundas. 2. brīdinājums. Noskalojiet embriju un inkubējiet embriju, līdz tas atjaunojas 
normālā stāvoklī, izmantojot atbilstošu vidi, lai izvairītos no trešā padziļinājuma WS 
pārnešanas pacientes ķermenī.
KVALITĀTES KONTROLES SPECIFIKĀCIJAS Katrai šī produkta partijai tika veiktas 
šādas pārbaudes: • sterilitāte, izmantojot sterilitātes testu (EP) • endotoksīnu pārbaude, 
izmantojot LAL metodi • peļu embriju tests (viena šūna) • pH (EP) • osmolalitāte (EP)
NORĀDĪJUMI PAR GLABĀŠANU, STABILITĀTE • Glabājiet mēģenes 2 līdz 8 ºC 
temperatūrā. • Šis produkts ir stabils līdz uz mēģenes norādītajam derīguma termi-
ņa beigu datumam.
SASTĀVS • HEPES bāzes barotnē • trehaloze • hidroksipropilceluloze • gentamicīns
KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS • Nesterilizēt atkārtoti. • Nelietot atkārtoti. Lietojot atkārtoti, var 
notikt inficēšana. • Nelietojiet šķīdumu, ja tas kļuvis duļķains vai mainījis krāsu. • Nelieto-
jiet šo produktu, ja pamanāt kaut ko neparastu saistībā ar specifikācijām uz etiķetes (nu-
murs, krāsa, nosaukums, tilpums). • Ierīce ir sterila, ja iepakojums vai tvertne ir neatvērta 

un nebojāta. • Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir atvērts vai bojāts. • Līdz ievadīšanai šķīdums 
jāglabā neatvērtā oriģinālajā iepakojumā, ledusskapī 2-8 ºC temperatūrā. • Nelietojiet 
šķīdumu un izmetiet to, ja tas nav glabāts aukstumā (2-8 ºC temperatūrā). • Nelietojiet 
šo produktu pēc derīguma termiņa beigu datuma.
BRĪDINĀJUMS Pirms lietošanas izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju. • Šo produktu pare-
dzēts izmantot medicīnas speciālistiem, kuri apmācīti neauglības ārstēšanā.. • Jāiz-
manto aseptiskas metodes. • Izmantojiet tikai sterilizētas iekārtas un materiālus.• Iz-
metot šo produktu atkritumos, ievērojiet visus valsts un vietējos vides aizsardzības 
noteikumus. • Ja vitrifikācijas / atkausēšanas vides šķīdums nonāk saskarē ar acīm 
vai ādu, nekavējoties skalojiet aci / ādu ar ūdeni. • Lietotājs ir atbildīgs par visām prob-
lēmām, kuras izraisa šīs lietošanas instrukcijas neievērošana. • Atkausēšanas vide 
satur antibiotiku – gentamicīna sulfātu. Jāveic atbilstoši piesardzības pasākumi, lai 
pārliecinātos, ka pacientei nav paaugstināta jutība pret šo antibiotiku. PIEZĪME – vitri-
fikācijas paņēmiena drošums ilgtermiņā un maksimālais glabāšanas ilgums šķidrajā 
slāpeklī nav noskaidrots un nav zināms.
 LT  THAWING MEDIA

 Produktas skirtas kiaušiąlasčių (MII) ir embrionų atšildymui.
ATŠILDYMO TERPĖ • Nr.1 (spalva: Raudona) Atšildymo terpė (TS): 2×4.0 ml mėgin-
tuvėliai  • Nr. 2 (slapva: Geltona) skiedimo terpė (DS): 1×4.0 ml mėgintuvėlis  • Nr. 3 
(Spalva: Baltas) Plovimo terpė (WS): 1×4.0 ml mėgintuvėlis Įspėjimas: Prieš naudo-
jant, patikrinkite ar mėgintuvėliai atitinka žymėtas spalvas, numerius ant dangtelių, 
terpės pavadinimą, tūrį. Jei yra bet koks neatitikimas, nendaudoti terpių ir apie tai pra-
nešti atstovybei.   Rekomenduojamos priemonės:  • Petri lėkštelė: 35 mm TS terpei  
• Repro lėkštelė: 6 – šulinėlių. Įspėjimas: Produktas yra sterilizuotas. Naudoti būtina 
steriliomis sąlygomis ir švariame laminare.
NAUDOJIMAS: 
Pasiruošimas  • Pašildykite terpę TS užsuktą mėgintuvėlį ir Petri lėkštelę 
inkubatoriuje 37ºC. Išėmus supilkite visą mėgintuvėlio tūrį į Petri lėkštelę.  • Terpės DS 
ir WS palikite kambario temperatūroje.  • Įpilkite po 300 μl DS, WS1, WS2 terpių į Repro 
lėkštelę. Įspėjimas: naudokite tik sterilias, tinkamo diametro mikropipetes, kurios 
skirtos embrionams ar kiaušiąlastėms. Rekomenduojamas mikropipečių dydis 
embrionams: 180 μm ankstyvo vystymosi embrionams, 180 μm kiaušiąlastėms(MII), 
250 μm blastocistoms. 
Atšildymas 1. Greitu judesiu panardinkite Cryotop šiaudelį į TS terpę. Palikite 1 
minutei. 2. Su mikropipete paimkite kiaušiąlastę (MII)/embrioną ir panardinkite į 
šulinelio dugną su DS terpe ir palikite 3 minutėms. 3. Paimkite kiaušiąlastę (MII)/
embrioną ir mikropipete panardinkite į šulinėlio dugną su WS 1 terpe, palikite 5 
minutes. 4. Paimkite kiaušiąlastę (MII)/embrioną ir mikropipete ir padėkite terpės 
WS2 viršuje. Kai kiaušiąlastė (MII)/embrionas nusileis į šulinėlio dugną, pakartokite 
procesą dar kartą. 5.  Perkelkite kiaušiąlastę (MII)/embrioną į kultivacijos terpę 
ir padėkite į inkubatorių 37ºC. įspėjimas 1: kiaušiąlastes (MII) ir embrionus 
rekomenduojama palikti inkubatoriuje 2 valandas.  įspėjimas 2: nuplaukite ir 
inkubuokite embrionus tinkamoje terpeje, kad pilnai atsigautų po užšaldymo, kad 
nepatektų WS2 terpė į moters kūną, perkeliant embrioną.
KOKYBĖS KONTROLĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS Kiekviena produktų gamybos linija yra 
patikrinta:  • Sterilumas pagal galiojantį sterilumo testą (EP)  • Endotoksinų patikra 
pagal LAL metodologiją  • Pelės embriono testas (Vienos ląstelės)  • pH (EP)  • Osmo-
tiškumas (EP)
LAIKYMO SĄLYGOS IR STABILUMAS Terpės laikyti 2 to 8 ºC temperatūroje. Produk-
tas yra galiojantis ir stabilus iki nurodytos datos ant mėgintuvėlio.
SUDĖTIS  • HEPES bazinėje terpėje • Trechalozė • Hidroksipropilo celiuliozė 
• Gentamicinas 
KONTRAINDIKACIJOS • Nesterilizuoti antrą kartą.  • Nenaudoti keletą kartų.  • Ne-
naudoti terpių jei matyti drumstumas ar pasikeitusi terpės spalva į geltonumą.  • Ne-
naudokite terpių jei pastebėjote neatitikimus: numeris, spalva, tūris, pavadinimas).  
• Nenaudokite jei pakuotė sugadinta ar atidaryta.  • Terpės laikomos tik nurodytomis 
sąlygomis 2-8 ºC temperatūtoje.  • Nenaudokite terpių jei pasibaigęs galiojimo laikas 
nurodytas ant pakuotės. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS • Perskaitykite instrukcijas prieš naudojimą.  • Produktas skirtas naudoti 
tik profesionaliam medicininiam personalui ir tik pagal paskirtį.  • Naudoti steriliomis 
sąlygomis.  • Naudokite tik sterilias priemones.  • Darbo vietą ir paviršius būtina nuvaly-
ti su antisptinėmis medžiagomis.  • Procedūras atlikite tik tam skirtose laboratorinėse 
patalpose.  • Sunaikinant/išpilant terpes laikykitės visų reikalavimų pagal galiojančius 
valstybės aplinkosaugos reikalavimų. • jei terpės pateko ant odos ar akių, gausiai nu-
plaukite vandeniu. • naudotojas yra atsakingas už nepageidaujamus reiškinius, kurie 
atsirado dėl nurodymo nesilaikymo. • Terpių sudėtyje yra antibiotiko gentamicino 
sulfato. • imtis visų atsargumo priemonių, įsitikinti ar pacientė nėra alergiškas šiam 
antibiotikui. Svarbu : vitrifikacijos metodas ir ilgalaikis saugumas, laikant skystame 
azote nėra nustatytas ir nėra žinomas. 
 NL  THAWING MEDIA

EN: BEOOGD GEBRUIK Dit product moet worden gebruikt voor de vitrificatie van 
oöcyten (MII) en embryo’s.
ONTDOOIMEDIA • Nr. 1 (Kleurcode: Rood) Ontdooiingsoplossing (TS): 2×4,0 ml 
flacons • Nr. 2 (Kleurcode: Geel) Verdunningsoplossing (DS): 1×4,0 ml flacon • Nr. 3 
(Kleurcode: Wit) Wasoplossing (WS): 1×4,0 ml flacon  Opgepast: Controleer vóór ge-
bruik de specificaties van de container en de etikettering (nummer op de dop, kleur van 
de dop, kleur van het etiket van de injectieflacon, naam van de oplossing en volume). 
Als u iets ongewoons opmerkt met betrekking tot de hierboven vermelde punten, 
gebruik het product dan niet en neem contact op met de distributeur. Aanbevolen uit-
rusting • Petrischaal: 35 mm voor TS • ReproPlate: met 6 putjes  Opgepast: Dit product 
is gesteriliseerd. Behandel het product onder sterilisatie in een schone werkbank.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN (IFU)
Bereiding • Verwarm de TS-flacon (verzegeld) met een petrischaaltje in een 
incubator tot 37 ºC (1,5 uur). Giet de volledige inhoud van de TS in de petrischaal. 
• Breng DS en WS op kamertemperatuur (23-27 °C aanbevolen). • Druppel telkens 300 
µl DS in het eerste putje, WS in het tweede en derde putje op de ReproPlate met behulp 
van een pipet. Opgepast: Gebruik een gesteriliseerde pipet als hanteringsinstrument, 
met een geschikte inwendige diameter voor oöcyten of embryo’s. De aanbevolen 
binnendiameters zijn als volgt: 180 µm voor oöcyten (MII), 180 µm voor embryo’s in 
het pronucleaire stadium, en 250 µm voor splijtings- of blastocyststadium embryo’s.  
Ontdooien Stap 1: Dompel de Cryotop-strip snel volledig onder in de TS. Laat 1 
minuut rusten.  Stap 2: Zuig de oöcyt (MII)/embryo op met de pipet en plaats hem 
voorzichtig op de BODEM van de DS. Laat 3 minuten rusten. Stap 3: 1. Zuig de oöcyt 
(MII)/embryo op met de pipet en plaats hem voorzichtig op de BODEM van de WS 
van het tweede putje. Laat 5 minuten rusten. 2. Zuig de oöcyt (MII)/embryo op met 

Kitazato Corporation 
100-10 Yanagishima, Fuji, Shizuoka 416-0932 Japan
TEL: +81-545-65-7122 FAX: +81-545-65-7128

Dibimed - Biomedical Supply, S.L. 
C/Jorge Comín, 3 Bajo 1-2, 46015 Valencia, Spain
TEL: +34-96-305-63-95 FAX: +34-96-305-63-96
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INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK (IFU)
Forberedelse  • Varm opp TS-hetteglass (forseglet) med en petriskål i en inkubator 
til 37 °C (1,5 timer). Hell alt TS-innholdet i petriskålen. • Ta DS og WS til romtemperatur 
(det anbefales 23 til 27 °C) • Drypp hver 300 µl med DS inn i den første brønnen, WS 
inn i den andre og tredje brønnen på ReproPlate med en pipette.  Forsiktig: Bruk en 
sterilisert pipette som et håndteringsverktøy, med en egnet indre diameter for oocytter 
eller embryoer. De anbefalte indre diameterne er som følger: 180 µm for oocytter (MII), 
180 µm for embryoer i pronukleært stadium, og 250 µm for embryoner i spaltnings- og 
blastocyststadiet.
Tining Trinn 1: Senk Cryotop-stripsen raskt helt inn i TS. La den stå i 1 minutt. Trinn 2: 
Aspirer oocytten (MII)/embryoet med pipetten og legg den forsiktig på BUNNEN av DS. 
La den ligge i 3 minutter. Trinn 3: 1. Aspirer oocytten (MII)/embryoet med pipetten og 
legg den forsiktig på BUNNEN av WS i andre brønn. La den ligge i 5 minutter. 2. Aspirer 
oocytten (MII)/embryoet med pipetten, legg den forsiktig på TOPPEN av WS i tredje 
brønn. Etter at oocytten (MII)/embryoet faller til bunen av WS i tredje brønn, gjenta 
denne prosessen en gang til. 3. Overfør oocytten (MII)/embryoet til en dyrkingsplate 
som inneholder det aktuelle dyrkemediet. Inkuber oocytten (MII)/embryoet i en 37 
°C inkubator for å fullføre utvinningen. Forsiktighetsregel 1: Det anbefales å inkubere 
oocytter (MII) og embryoer i 2 timer. Forsiktighetsregel 2: Vask embryoet og inkuber 
embryoet for utvinning i egnet media for å unngå at WS i den tredje brønnen overføres 
til pasientens kropp.
SPESIFIKASJON AV KVALITETSKONTROLL Følgende tester ble utført på hvert parti 
av dette produktet: • Sterilitet ved sterilitetstesten (EP) • Endotoksin ved LAL-metodikk 
• Musembryoanalyse (One Cell) • pH (EP) • Osmolalitet (EP)
LAGRINGSINSTRUKSER OG STABILITET • Lagre hetteglassene ved 2 til 8 ºC. • Dette 
produktet er stabilt til utløpsdatoen som er angitt på hetteglasset.
SAMMENSETNING • HEPES innenfor basisk dyrkingsmedium • Trehalose 
• Hydroksypropylcellulose • Gentamicin
KONTRAINDIKASJONER • Kan ikke steriliseres på nytt. • Kan ikke gjenbrukes. 
Gjenbruk kan forårsake forurensning. • Ikke bruk en løsning som er uklar eller 
blir misfarget. • Ikke bruk produktet hvis du oppdager noe uvanlig angående 
spesifikasjonene på etiketten (nummer, farge, navn, volum). • Enheten er sterilisert hvis 
emballasjen eller beholderen er uåpnet og uskadet. • Kan ikke brukes hvis emballasjen 
eller beholderen er åpnet eller skadet. • Ved levering må mediet oppbevares i original 
uåpnet beholder og være nedkjølt til 2 til 8 ºC. • Ikke bruk, og kast hvis mediet ikke 
oppbevares under kjøling (2 to 8 ºC). • Ikke bruk produktet hvis utløpsdatoen er passert.
ADVARSEL • Les bruksanvisningene før bruk. • Dette produktet skal kun brukes av 
medisinske spesialister i fertilitetsbehandling. • Aseptisk teknikk må brukes. • Bruk 
kun sterilisert utstyr og -materialer. • Følg alle statlige og lokale miljøbestemmelser 
når du avhender produktet. • Ved øye- eller hudkontakt med vitrifikasjons-/tinemedia, 
skyll øyet/huden øyeblikkelig med vann. • Brukeren er ansvarlig for eventuelle 
problemer som skyldes manglende samsvar med denne IFU. • Tinemedier inneholder 
det antibiotiske stoffet gentamicinsulfat. Ta egnede forholdsregler for å sikre at 
pasienten ikke er sensibilisert for dette antibiotikumet.  MERK: Den langsiktige 
sikkerheten ved vitrifikasjonssteknikk og maksimal lagring i flytende nitrogen er ikke 
etablert, og er ukjent.
 PL  THAWING MEDIA

 ZASTOSOWANIE ZGODNE Z PRZEZNACZENIEM Produkt przeznaczony do rozmra-
żania oocytów (MII) i embrionów.
MEDIA DO ROZMRAŻANIA • Nr 1 (kod koloru: czerwony) Roztwór do rozmrażania 
(TS): 2 fiolki po 4,0 ml  • Nr 2 (Kod koloru: żółty) Roztwór rozcieńczalnika (DS): fiolka 1×4,0 
ml  • Nr 3 (Kod koloru: Biały) Roztwór do płukania (WS): 1 fiolka 4.0 ml Ostrożnie: Przed 
użyciem należy sprawdzić specyfikację pojemnika i oznakowania (numer oznaczony na 
górze zakrętki, kolor zakrętki, kolor oznakowania fiolki, nazwę roztworu i objętość). W 
przypadku zauważenia jakichkolwiek nietypowych elementów, nie należy stosować pro-
duktu i należy skontaktować się z dystrybutorem. Zalecane wyposażenie • PetriDish: 35 
mm dla TS • ReproPlate: z 6 dołkami Ostrożnie: Ten produkt jest sterylizowany. Prosimy o 
obchodzenie się z produktem poddanym sterylizacji na czystym stanowisku.
INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA (IFU)
Przygotowanie • Ogrzać fiolkę z TS (szczelnie zamkniętą) wraz z płytką Petriego w 
inkubatorze do temperatury 37ºC (1,5 godziny). Wlać całą zawartość TS do szalki 
Petriego. • Doprowadzić DS i WS do temperatury pokojowej (23-27°C jako zalecenie)  
• Wkroplić każde 300 µl DS do pierwszej studzienki, WS do drugiej i trzeciej studzienki 
na ReproPlate za pomocą pipety. Ostrożnie: Jako narzędzia manipulacyjnego należy 
używać wysterylizowanej pipety, o odpowiedniej średnicy wewnętrznej dla oocytów lub 
zarodków. Zalecane średnice wewnętrzne są następujące: 180 µm dla oocytów (MII), 
180µm dla zarodków w stadium pronuklearnym oraz 250µm dla zarodków w stadium 
cleavage lub blastocysty.
Rozmrażanie Krok 1: Szybko zanurzyć pasek Cryotop całkowicie w TS. Pozostawić 
go na 1 minutę. Krok 2: Aspirować oocyt (MII)/zarodek za pomocą pipety i delikatnie 
umieścić go na DOLNEJ części DS. Pozostawić na 3 minuty. Krok 3: 1. Aspirować oocyt 
(MII)/zarodek za pomocą pipety i delikatnie umieścić go na DOLNEJ części WS drugiej 
studzienki. Pozostawić na 5 minut. 2. Aspirować pipetą oocyt (MII)/zarodek, delikatnie 
umieścić go na górze WS trzeciego dołka. Po opadnięciu oocytu (MII)/zarodka do na 
dnie WS trzeciej studzienki, powtórzyć ten proces jeszcze raz. 3. Przenieść oocyt (MII)/
zarodek do szalki hodowlanej zawierającej odpowiednie podłoże hodowlane. Inkubo-
wać oocyt (MII)/zarodek w inkubatorze w temperaturze 37ºC do całkowitego wyzdro-
wienia. Uwaga 1: Zaleca się inkubację oocytów (MII) i zarodków przez 2 godziny. Uwaga 
2: Umyć zarodek i inkubować go do regeneracji w odpowiednim podłożu, aby uniknąć 
przeniesienia trzeciego dołka WS do ciała pacjenta.
SPECYFIKACJA KONTROLI JAKOŚCI Dla każdej partii tego produktu przeprowadzono 
następujące badania:  Sterylność za pomocą testu sterylności (EP) • Endotoksyna meto-
dą LAL • Test na zarodki myszy (One Cell) • pH (EP)  • Osmolalność (EP)
INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE PRZECHOWYWANIA I STABILNOŚCI • Przechowywać 
fiolki w temperaturze od 2 do 8 ºC. • Ten produkt jest stabilny do daty ważności podanej 
na fiolce.
SKŁAD • HEPES w podstawowym podłożu hodowlanym • Trehaloza • Hydroksypropy-
loceluloza • Gentamycyna
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA • Nie sterylizować ponownie.  • Nie używać ponownie. Ponow-
ne użycie może spowodować zanieczyszczenie.  • Nie należy używać roztworu, który 
wykazuje zmętnienie lub jest przebarwiony.  • Nie używaj produktu, jeśli zauważysz coś 
niezwykłego w odniesieniu do specyfikacji na etykiecie (numer, kolor, nazwa, objętość).  
• Wyrób jest sterylny, jeśli opakowanie lub pojemnik jest nieotwarte lub nieuszkodzone. 
• Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie lub pojemnik są otwarte lub uszkodzone.  • Po dostar-
czeniu nośnik musi być przechowywany w oryginalnym, nieotwartym opakowaniu i 

przechowywany w lodówce w temperaturze 2-8 ºC.  • Nie używać i wyrzucić, jeśli nośnik 
nie jest przechowywany w warunkach chłodniczych (2 do 8°C).  • Nie należy używać pro-
duktu po upływie daty ważności.
OSTRZEŻENIE • Przed użyciem należy przeczytać instrukcję obsługi. • Ten produkt 
jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez lekarzy specjalistów przeszkolonych w zakre-
sie leczenia niepłodności. • Należy stosować technikę aseptyczną. • Używaj wyłącznie 
wysterylizowanego sprzętu i materiałów. • Podczas utylizacji produktu należy przestrze-
gać wszystkich federalnych, stanowych i lokalnych przepisów dotyczących ochrony 
środowiska. • • W przypadku kontaktu oczu lub skóry z czynnikiem witryfikującym/roz-
mrażającym, natychmiast przepłukać oczy/skórę wodą. • • Użytkownik ponosi odpowie-
dzialność za wszelkie problemy wynikające z niezgodności z niniejszym IFU. • ·Podłoże 
do rozmrażania zawiera antybiotyk - siarczan gentamycyny. Należy podjąć odpowiednie 
środki ostrożności, aby upewnić się, że pacjent nie jest wrażliwy na ten antybiotyk.  UWA-
GA: Długoterminowe bezpieczeństwo techniki witryfikacji i maksymalnego przechowy-
wania w ciekłym azocie nie zostało ustalone i nie jest znane.
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UTILIZAÇÃO PRETENDIDA Este produto é para ser usado para descongelar oócitos 
(MII) e embriões.
DEGELO DA MÍDIA • No. 1 (Código de cor: vermelho) Solução de Descongelamento 
(TS): frascos de 2×4,0 ml • No. 2 (Código de Cor: Amarelo) Solução Diluente (DS): Frasco 
de 1×4,0 ml • No. 3 (Código de cores: Branco) Solução de Lavagem (WS): frasco de 1×4,0 
ml Cuidado: Antes de usar, verifique as especificações do recipiente e da rotulagem 
(número marcado no topo da tampa, cor da tampa, cor da etiqueta do frasco, nome da 
solução e volume). Se você notar algo incomum em relação aos itens mencionados 
acima, não utilize o produto e entre em contato com o distribuidor.  Equipamento 
recomendado • PetriDish: 35 mm para TS • ReproPlate: com 6 poços Cuidado: Este 
produto está esterilizado. Por favor, manuseie o produto em esterilização em uma 
bancada limpa.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO (IFU)
Preparação • Warm Frasco TS (selado) com placa de Petri numa incubadora a 37ºC 
(1,5 horas). Verter o conteúdo completo de TS para a placa de Petri. • Bring DS e WS à 
temperatura ambiente (23-27°C como recomendação) • Drop cada 300 µl de DS em 
primeiro poço, WS em segundo e terceiro poço no ReproPlate com uma pipeta. Cuidado: 
Use uma pipeta esterilizada como ferramenta de manipulação, com um diâmetro 
interno adequado para oócitos ou embriões. Os diâmetros internos recomendados são 
os seguintes: 180 µm para oócitos (MII), 180µm para embriões em estágio pronuclear, e 
250µm para embriões em estágio de clivagem ou blastocisto.
Descongelamento Passo 1: Mergulhe rapidamente a tira Cryotop completamente 
no TS. Deixe-a por 1 minuto. Passo 2: Aspire o oócito (MII)/embrião com a pipeta e 
coloque-o suavemente sobre o BOTTOM do DS. Deixar repousar durante 3 minutos. 
Passo 3: 1. Aspirar o oócito (MII)/embrião com a pipeta e colocá-lo suavemente no 
BOTTOM do WS do segundo poço. Deixar repousar durante 5 minutos. 2. Aspire o 
oócito (MII)/embrião com a pipeta, coloque-o suavemente sobre o TOP do WS do 
terceiro poço. Após o oócito (MII)/embrião cair para o fundo do poço do terceiro poço, 
repita este processo mais uma vez. 3. transferir o oócito (MII)/embrião para um prato 
de cultura contendo o meio de cultura apropriado. Incubar o oócito (MII)/embrião 
numa incubadora a 37ºC para uma recuperação completa. Cuidado 1: É recomendado 
incubar oócitos (MII) e embriões durante 2 horas. Cuidado 2: Lavar o embrião e incubar o 
embrião para recuperação em meios apropriados para evitar o WS do terceiro poço a ser 
transferido no corpo do paciente.
ESPECIFICAÇÃO DE CONTROLE DE QUALIDADE Para cada lote deste produto foram 
realizados os seguintes testes: • Sterility pelo Teste de Esterilidade (EP) • Endotoxin pela 
metodologia LAL • Mouse Ensaio de Embrião (Uma Célula) • pH (EP) • Osmolality (EP)
INSTRUÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E ESTABILIDADE • Store os frascos a 2 a 8 ºC. O 
produto This é estável até à data de validade indicada no frasco.
COMPOSIÇÃO • HEPES dentro do Meio Básico de Cultura • Hydroxypropyl Celulose 
• Gentamicin
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES • Do não re-esterilizar. • Do não é reutilizado. A reutilização 
pode causar contaminação. • Do não utilizar solução que mostre nebulosidade ou que 
se torne descolorida. • Do não utilizar o produto se notar algo de anormal em relação às 
especificações no rótulo (número, cor, nome, volume). • Device é estéril se a embalagem 
ou recipiente não estiver aberto ou não danificado. • Do não utilizar se a embalagem 
ou recipiente forem abertos ou danificados. • Upon Os meios de entrega devem ser 
armazenados em recipiente original não aberto e refrigerados a 2-8 ºC. • Do não utilizar e, 
por favor, descarte se o material não estiver armazenado sob refrigeração (2 a 8 ºC). • Do 
não utilizar o produto se a data de expiração já tiver passado.
ADVERTÊNCIA • Read as instruções de utilização antes de usar.  O produto This destina-
se a ser utilizado por médicos especialistas treinados em tratamento de fertilidade.  
A técnica Aseptic deve ser utilizada. • Use somente equipamentos e materiais 
esterilizados. • Observe todos os regulamentos ambientais federais, estaduais e 
locais ao descartar o produto. • In caso de contacto visual ou cutâneo com meios de 
vitrificação/desgaste, lavar imediatamente os olhos/pele com água. •  O usuário do 
The será responsável por qualquer problema causado pela não-conformidade com 
a presente IFU. • Thawing media contém o antibiótico sulfato de gentamicina. Devem 
ser tomadas precauções apropriadas para assegurar que o paciente não seja sensível 
a este antibiótico.  NOTA: A segurança a longo prazo da técnica de vitrificação e 
armazenamento máximo em nitrogênio líquido não foi estabelecida e desconhecida.
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RO:UTILIZARE PRECONIZATĂ Acest produs este utilizat pentru decongelarea 
ovocitelor (MII) și a embrionilor.
MEDIUL DE DECONGELARE • Nr. 1 (Cod culoare: Roșu) Soluție de Decongelare 
(TS): flacoane de 2×4,0 ml  • Nr. 2 (Cod Culoare: Galben) Soluție de Diluare (DS): 
flacon de 1×4,0 ml • Nr. 3 (Cod Culoare: Alb) Soluție de Spălare (WS): flacon de 1×4,0 
ml Atenție: Înainte de utilizare, verificați specificațiile recipientului și etichetarea 
(numărul marcat deasupra capacului, culoarea capacului, culoarea etichetării 
flaconului, numele soluției și volumul). Dacă observați ceva neobișnuit cu privire 
la articolele menționate mai sus, nu utilizați produsul și vă rugăm să contactați 
distribuitorul.   Echipament recomandat • VasPetri: 35 mm pentru TS  • PlacăRepro: 
cu 6 godeuri Atenție: Acest produs este sterilizat. Vă rugăm să manipulați produsul 
într-un câmp steril pe un banc curat.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE (IDU)
PREGĂTIRE • Încălziți flaconul TS (sigilat) cu un Vas Petri într-un incubator la 37ºC (1,5 
ore). Turnați conținutul complet al TS în Vasul Petri.  • Aduceți DS și WS la temperatura 
camerei (23-27°C ca recomandare)  • Puneți fiecare 300 µl de DS în primul godeu, WS 
în al doilea și al treilea godeu de pe Placa Repro cu o pipetă.  Atenție: Utilizați o pipetă 

sterilizată ca instrument de manipulare, cu un diametru interior adecvat pentru ovocite 
sau embrioni. Diametrele interioare recomandate sunt următoarele: 180 µm pentru 
ovocite (MII), 180 µm pentru embrioni în stadiu pronuclear și 250 µm pentru embrioni în 
stadiu de scindare sau blastocist. 
DECONGELARE Pasul 1: Introduceți rapid banda Cryotop complet în TS. Lăsați-o 1 
minut.  Pasul 2: Aspirați ovocitul (MII)/embrionul cu pipeta și așezați-l ușor în partea 
INFERIOARĂ a DS. Lăsați 3 minute.  Pasul 3:  1. Aspirați ovocitul (MII)/embrionul cu 
pipeta și așezați-l ușor în partea INFERIOARĂ a WS a celui de-al doilea godeu. Lăsați 
5 minute.  2.  Aspirați ovocitul (MII)/embrionul cu pipeta, așezați-l ușor în partea 
SUPERIOARĂ a WS a celui de-al treilea godeu. După ce ovocitul (MII)/embrionul 
coboară în partea inferioară a WS a celui de-al treilea godeu, repetați acest proces 
încă odată.  3. Transferați ovocitul (MII)/embrionul într-un vas de cultură care conține 
mediul de cultură adecvat. Incubați ovocitul (MII)/embrionul într-un incubator la 37ºC 
pentru a finaliza recuperarea.  Atenție 1: Se recomandă incubarea ovocitelor (MII) și 
a embrionilor timp de 2 ore.  Atenție 2: Spălați embrionul și incubați embrionul pentru 
recuperare în medii adecvate pentru a evita ca WS a celui de-al treilea godeu să fie 
transferată în corpul pacientului.
SPECIFICAȚII PRIVIND CONTROLUL CALITĂȚII Următoarele teste au fost 
efectuate pentru fiecare lot din acest produs:  • Sterilitate, prin Testul de Sterilitate (EP)  
• Endotoxină, prin metodologia LAL  • Test Embrion de Șoarece (O Celulă)  • pH (EP)  
• Osmolalitate (EP)
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE DEPOZITARE ȘI STABILITATE • Depozitați flacoanele la 2-8°C. 
• Acest produs este stabil până la data de expirare etichetată pe flacon.
COMPOZIȚIE • HEPES în cadrul Mediului de Bază de Cultură  • Trehaloză  • Hidroxipropil 
celuloză  • Gentamicină
CONTRAINDICAȚII • Nu resterilizați.  • Nu reutilizați. Reutilizarea poate cauza 
contaminare.  • Nu utilizați soluție care este tulbure sau devine decolorată. • Nu utilizați 
produsul dacă observați ceva neobișnuit în ceea ce privește specificațiile de pe etichetă 
(număr, culoare, nume, volum).  • Dispozitivul este steril dacă ambalajul sau recipientul 
sunt nedeschise sau nedeteriorate.  • Nu utilizați dacă ambalajul sau recipientul sunt 
deschise sau deteriorate.  • La livrare, mediul trebuie depozitat în recipientul original 
nedeschis și refrigerat la 2-8°C. • Nu utilizați și vă rugăm eliminați dacă mediul nu este 
depozitat la frigider (2 până la 8°C).  • Nu utilizați produsul dacă a trecut data expirării.
AVERTIZARE • Citiți instrucțiunile de utilizare înainte de utilizare.  • Acest produs 
este destinat utilizării de către specialiști medicali instruiți în tratamentul fertilității.  
• Trebuie utilizată tehnica aseptică.  • Utilizați numai echipamente și materiale sterilizate  
• Respectați toate reglementările de mediu federale, de stat și locale atunci când 
eliminați produsul. • În caz de contact al mediilor de Vitrificare/ Decongelare cu ochii 
sau cu pielea, clătiți imediat ochii/pielea cu apă. • Utilizatorul va fi responsabil pentru 
orice problemă cauzată de neconformitatea cu prezentele IDU.  • Mediile de decongelare 
conțin antibioticul sulfat de gentamicină. Trebuie luate măsuri de precauție adecvate 
pentru a se asigura că pacientul nu este sensibilizat la acest antibiotic. NOTĂ: Siguranța 
pe termen lung a tehnicii de vitrificare și stocarea maximă în azot lichid nu a fost stabilită 
și este necunoscută.
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НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ Данный продукт предназначен для размораживания ооцитов 
(MII) и эмбрионов.
РАСТВОРЫ ДЛЯ РАЗМОРАЖИВАНИЯ • № 1 (цветовой код: красный) Раствор 
для размораживания (TS): 2×4,0 мл флакона • № 2 (цветовой код: желтый) 
Раствор для дилюции (DS): 1×4,0 мл флакон • № 3 (цветовой код: белый) 
Промывочный раствор (WS): 1×4,0 мл флакон Предостережение: Перед 
использованием проверьте характеристики флакона и маркировку (номер, 
обозначенный на верхней части крышки, цвет крышки, цвет маркировки 
флакона, название раствора и объем). Если вы заметили что-то необычное в 
отношении вышеуказанных пунктов, не используйте продукт и свяжитесь с 
дистрибьютором. Рекомендуемое оборудование • Чашка Петри: 35 мм для 
TS • ReproPlate: с 6 лунками Осторожно: Этот продукт стерилен. Пожалуйста, 
обращайтесь с продуктом в чистом боксе.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ (IFU)
ПОДГОТОВКА • Нагрейте флакон TS (запечатанный) с чашкой Петри в 
инкубаторе до 37ºC (1,5 часа). Вылейте все содержимое TS в чашку Петри. 
• Доведите DS и WS до комнатной температуры (рекомендуется 23-27°C) 
• Поместите по 300 мкл DS в первую лунку, WS во вторую и третью лунки 
ReproPlate. Предостережение: В качестве инструмента для манипуляций 
используйте стерилизованную пипетку с подходящим внутренним диаметром 
для ооцитов или эмбрионов. Рекомендуемые внутренние диаметры следующие: 
180 мкм для ооцитов (MII), 180 мкм для эмбрионов пронуклеарной стадии и 250 
мкм для эмбрионов стадии расщепления или бластоцисты.
РАЗМОРАЖИВАНИЕ Шаг 1: Быстро погрузите пленочную часть Cryotop 
полностью в ТS. Оставьте на 1 минуту. Шаг 2: Аспирируйте ооцит (MII)/эмбрион 
с помощью пипетки и осторожно поместите его на ДНО лунки с DS. Оставьте 
на 3 минуты. Шаг 3: 1. Аспирируйте ооцит (MII)/эмбрион с помощью пипетки 
и осторожно поместите его на ДНО второй лунки с WS. Оставьте на 5 минут. 
2. Аспирируйте ооцит (MII)/эмбрион с помощью пипетки, осторожно поместите 
его на ПОВЕРХНОСТЬ третьей лунки с WS. После того, как ооцит (MII)/
эмбрион опустится на дно третьей лунки с WS, повторите этот процесс еще 
раз. 3. Перенесите ооцит (MII)/эмбрион в культуральную чашку, содержащую 
соответствующую культуральную среду. Инкубируйте ооцит (MII)/эмбрион 
в инкубаторе при 37ºC до полного восстановления. Предупреждение 1: 
Рекомендуется инкубировать ооциты (MII) и эмбрионы в течение 2 часов. 
Предостережение 2: Промойте эмбрион и инкубируйте его для восстановления 
в соответствующей среде, чтобы избежать переноса WS из третьей лунки в 
тело пациента.
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ КОНТРОЛЯ КАЧЕСТВА Для каждой партии данного 
продукта были проведены следующие испытания: • Стерильность посредством 
теста на стерильность (EP) • Эндотоксин по методологии LAL • Тест на мышиных 
эмбрионах (One Cell) • pH (EP) • Осмоляльность (ЕР)
УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ И СТАБИЛЬНОСТЬ • Храните флаконы при 
температуре от 2 до 8 ºC. • Данный продукт стабилен до истечения срока 
годности, указанного на флаконе.
СОСТАВ • HEPES в основной культуральной среде • Трегалоза 
• Гидроксипропилцеллюлоза • Гентамицин
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ • Не стерилизуйте повторно. • Не используйте повторно. 
Повторное использование может привести к контаминации. • Не используйте 
раствор, который помутнел или обесцветился. • Не используйте продукт, если 

вы заметили что-то необычное в отношении спецификаций на этикетке (номер, 
цвет, название, объем). • Изделие является стерильным, если упаковка или 
флакон не вскрыты и не повреждены. • Не используйте, если упаковка или 
контейнер вскрыты или повреждены. • После доставки растворы должны 
храниться в оригинальной нераспечатанной упаковке в холодильнике при 
температуре 2-8 ºC. • Не используйте и выбросьте, если растворы не хранятся в 
холодильнике (от 2 до 8 ºC). • Не используйте продукт, если истек срок годности.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ • Перед применением прочтите инструкцию по 
использованию. • Данный продукт предназначен для использования 
медицинскими специалистами, прошедшими подготовку по лечению 
бесплодия. • Необходимо соблюдать асептические меры. • Используйте 
только стерилизованное оборудование и материалы. • Соблюдайте все 
федеральные, государственные и местные экологические нормы при 
утилизации изделия. • В случае контакта глаз или кожи с растворами для 
витрификации/размораживания немедленно промойте глаза/кожу водой. 
• Пользователь несет ответственность за любые проблемы, вызванные 
несоблюдением настоящей IFU. • Растворы для размораживания содержат 
антибиотик гентамицина сульфат. Необходимо принять соответствующие 
меры предосторожности, чтобы убедиться, что у пациента нет аллергической 
реакции к этому антибиотику. ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Долгосрочная безопасность 
техники витрификации и максимального хранения в жидком азоте не 
установлена и неизвестна.
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PREDVIĐENA NAMENA Ovaj proizvod je namenjen za odmrzavanje oocita (MII) 
i embriona.
MEDIJUM ZA ODMRZAVANJE • Br. 1 (oznaka boje: crvena) rastvor za odmrzavanje 
(TS): 2 × bočice od 4,0 ml • Br. 2 (oznaka boje: žuta) rastvor za razređivanje (DS): 1 × 
bočica od 4,0 ml • Br. 3 (oznaka boje: bela) rastvor za ispiranje (WS): 1 × bočica od 4,0 
ml Oprez: Pre upotrebe, proveriti specifikaciju ambalaže i etiketu (broj naznačen na 
vrhu poklopca, boju poklopca, boju etikete na bočici, naziv rastvora i zapreminu). Ako 
se primeti bilo šta neuobičajeno u pogledu navedenih stavki, ne koristiti proizvod i 
kontaktirati distributera. Preporučena oprema • Petri šolja: 35 mm za TS • ReproPlate: 
sa 6 udubljenja Oprez: Ovaj proizvod je sterilisan. Koristiti proizvod u sterilnom polju na 
čistoj radnoj površini
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
Priprema • U inkubatoru zagrejati bočicu TS (zatvorenu) sa Petri šoljom na 37°C 
(1,5 sat). Sipati sav sadržaj TS u Petri šolju. • Zagrejati DS i WS do sobne temperature 
(preporučuje se 23-27°C) • Pipetom ukapati po 300 μl DS u prvo udubljenje, WS u drugo 
i treće udubljenje na posudi Repro Plate. Oprez: Kao sredstvo za rad koristiti sterilnu 
pipetu odgovarajućeg unutrašnjeg prečnika za oocite i embrione. Preporučeni unutrašnji 
prečnici su sledeći: 180 μm za oocite (MII), 180 μm za embrione u pronuklearnom 
stadijumu i 250 μm za embrione u stadijumu deobe ili blastociste.
Odmrzavanje Korak 1: Brzo uroniti Cryotop do kraja u TS. Ostaviti 1 minut. Korak 2: 
Aspirirati oocit (MII)/embrion pipetom i lagano ga staviti na DNO DS. Ostaviti 3 minuta. 
Korak 3: 1. Aspirirati oocit (MII)/embrion pipetom i lagano ga staviti na DNO WS drugog 
udubljenja. Ostaviti 5 minuta. 2. Aspirirati oocit (MII)/embrion pipetom i lagano ga staviti 
na VRH WS trećeg udubljenja. Nakon što oocit (MII)/embrion padne na dno WS trećeg 
udubljenja, ponoviti ovaj postupak još jednom. 3. Izvršiti transfer oocita (MII)/embriona 
u posudu za kulturu koja sadrži odgovarajući medijum za kulturu. Inkubirati oocit (MII)/
embrion u inkubatoru na 37°C do potpunog obnavljanja. Oprez 1: Preporučuje se 
inkubacija oocita (MII) i embriona tokom 2 sata. Oprez 2: Isprati embrion i inkubirati ga 
radi obnavljanja u odgovarajućem medijumu kako bi se izbegao transfer WS iz trećeg 
udubljenja u telo pacijenta.
SPECIFIKACIJA KONTROLE KVALITETA Za svaku seriju ovog proizvoda, obavljeni 
su sledeći testovi: • Sterilnost testom sterilnosti (EP) • Endotoksin LAL metodologijom 
• Testiranje uz pomoć mišijeg embriona (jednoćelijski) • pH (EP) • Osmolalitet (EP)
UPUTSTVO ZA ČUVANJE I STABILNOST Čuvati bočice na temperaturi od 2 do 8°C. 
Ovaj proizvod je stabilan do isteka roka trajanja navedenog na etiketi bočice.
SASTAV • HEPES u osnovnom medijumu za kulturu • Trehaloza • Hidroksipropil-
celuloza • Gentamicin
KONTRAINDIKACIJE • Ne sterilisati ponovo • Ne koristiti ponovo. Ponovna upotreba 
može dovesti do kontaminacije. • Ne koristiti rastvor ako je zamućen ili ako je promenio 
boju. • Ne koristiti ovaj proizvod ako se primeti bilo šta neuobičajeno u pogledu 
specifikacije na etiketi (broj, boja, naziv, zapremina). • Sredstvo je sterilno ako je 
pakovanje neotvoreno i neoštećeno. • Ne koristiti ako su pakovanje ili ambalaža otvoreni 
ili oštećeni. • Nakon isporuke, medijumi se moraju čuvati u originalnoj neotvorenoj 
ambalaži u frižideru na temperaturi od 2 do 8°C. • Ne koristiti i baciti ako medijumi nisu 
čuvani u frižideru (2 do 8°C). • Ne koristiti proizvod ako mu je istekao rok trajanja.
UPOZORENJE • Pre korišćenja pročitati uputstvo za upotrebu. • Ovaj proizvod je 
namenjen za korišćenje od strane specijalista obučenih za tretman fertiliteta. • Treba 
koristiti aseptičnu tehniku. • Koristiti isključivo sterilisanu opremu i materijale. 
• Prilikom odlaganja proizvoda, neophodno je pridržavati se svih saveznih, državnih i 
lokalnih propisa o zaštiti životne sredine. • U slučaju kontakta medijuma za vitrifikaciju/
odmrzavanje sa očima ili kožom, odmah vodom isprati oči/kožu. • Korisnik će se 
smatrati odgovornim za sve probleme izazvane nepridržavanjem ovog uputstva za 
upotrebu. • Medijum za odmrzavanje sadrži antibiotik gentamicin sulfat. Treba preduzeti 
odgovarajuće mere predostrožnosti kako bi se osiguralo da pacijent nije preosetljiv na 
ovaj antibiotik. NAPOMENA: Dugoročna bezbednost tehnike vitrifikacije i maksimalno 
vreme čuvanja u tečnom azotu nisu ustanovljeni i nepoznati su.
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POUŽITIE Produkt je určený na rozmrazovanie oocytov (MII) a embryí.
ROZMRAZOVACIE MÉDIÁ No. 1 (Farebný kód: Červený) Rozmrazovací roztok (TS): 2 
× 4,0 ml fľaštičky. No. 2 (Farebný kód: Žltý) Zrieďovací roztok (DS): 1 x 4,0 ml fľaštička. 
No. 3 (Farebný kód: biely) Premývací roztok (WS): 1 x 4,0 ml fľaštička. Upozornenie: 
Pred použitím skontrolujte špecifikácie kontajnera a označenie (číslo vyznačené na 
viečku, farba viečka, fľaštička) označenie farby, názvu roztoku a objemu). Ak si všimnete 
čokoľvek nezvyčajné ohľadom vyššie spomenutých položiek, nepoužívajte produkt a 
kontaktujte distribútora. Odporúčané vybavenie. Petriho miska: 35 mm pre TS. Platnička 
ReproPlate: so 6 jamkami. Upozornenie: Tento produkt je sterilizovaný. Používajte 
výrobok v sterilnom prostredí. 
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE (IFU)
Príprava Zohrejte fľaštičku TS (uzavretú) spolu s Petriho miskou v inkubátore pri 37°C 
(>1,5 hod). Prelejte celý obsah TS do Petriho misky. Ekvilibrujte DS a WS pri izbovej 
teplote (23 - 27°C). Napipetujte 300 μl z DS do prvej, WS1 do druhej a WS2 do tretej jamky. 
Upozornenie: Ako manipulačný nástroj používajte sterilizovanú pipetu s vhodným 

vnútorným priemerom oocytov alebo embryí. Odporúčané vnútorné priemery sú: 180 
µm pre oocyty (MII), 180 µm pre embryá v zárodočnom štádiu a 250 µm pre embryá v 
cleavage stádiu alebo pre embryá vo fáze blastocysty.
Rozmrazovanie Krok 1: Cryotop rýchlo ponorte celý do TS na 1 minútu. Krok 2: Aspirujte 
oocyt (MII) / embryo a jemne ho umiestnite na DNO DS na 3 minúty. Krok 3: 1. Aspirujte 
oocyt (MII) / embryo a jemne ho umiestnite na DNO WS v druhej jamke na 5 minút 2. 
Aspirujte oocyt (MII) / embryo a jemne ho umiestnite na HLADINU WS v tretej jamke.
Potom, čo oocyt (MII) / embryo klesne na dno, opakujte tento postup ešte raz. 3. Preneste 
oocyt (MII) / embryo do kultivačnej misky obsahujúcej vhodné kultivačné médium. 
Inkubujte oocyt (MII) / embryo v inkubátore pri 37°C. Upozornenie 1: Odporúča sa 
inkubovať oocyty (MII) a embryo 2 hodiny. Upozornenie 2: Opláchnite embryo a inkubujte 
embryo pre zotavenie vo vhodnom médiu, aby sa zabránilo prenosu WS z tretej jamky 
do tela pacientky. 
ŠPECIFIKÁCIA KONTROLY KVALITY Pre každú dávku tohto produktu boli vykonané 
nasledujúce testy: • Sterilita pomocou testu sterility (EP). • Endotoxin podľa LAL 
metodiky. • Mouse Embryo Assay (jedna bunka). • pH (EP). • Osmolalita (EP). 
POKYNY PRE SKLADOVANIE A STABILITA Uchovávajte fľaštičky pri teplote 2 až 8°C. 
Tento produkt je stabilný do dátumu exspirácie vyznačeného na fľaštičke.
ZLOŽENIE HEPES v základnom kultivačnom médiu. • Trehalóza. 
• Hydroxypropylcelulóza. • Gentamicín. 
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE Nesterilizujte opakovane. • Nepoužívajte znova. Opakované 
použitie môže spôsobiť kontamináciu. • Nepoužívajte roztok, ktoré vykazuje zákal alebo 
zmenu farby. • Nepoužívajte produkt, ak si všimnete niečoho nezvyčajného ohľadom 
údajov na štítku (číslo, farba, názov, objem) • Zariadenie je sterilizované, ak je obal 
alebo nádoba neotvorené alebo nepoškodená. • Nepoužívajte, ak je obal alebo nádoba 
otvorená alebo poškodená. • Všetky dodané média musia byť skladované v pôvodnom 
neotvorenom obale a chladené pri 2-8°C • Nepoužívajte a zlikvidujte, ak médium nie je 
uložené v chlade (2 až 8°C) • Nepoužívajte produkt, ak uplynul dátum exspirácie.
VAROVANIE PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE. • TENTO 
produkt je určený na použitie zdravotníckymi odborníkmi vyškolenými v liečbe plodnosti. 
• Mala by byť použitá aseptická technika. • Používajte iba sterilizované vybavenie a 
materiály. • Dodržte všetky federálne, štátne a miestne predpisy o životnom prostredí 
pri likvidácii produktu. • Pri kontakte s očami alebo pokožkou s médiom, okamžite oko 
/ pokožku opláchnite vodou. • Používateľ zodpovedá za prípadné problémy spôsobené 
použitím v rozpore s návodom na použitie (IFU). • Vitrifikačné médium obsahujú 
antibiotikum gentamicín sulfát. • Mali by sa prijať vhodné opatrenia, aby sa zabezpečilo, 
že pacient nie je citlivý na toto antibiotikum. POZNÁMKA: Dlhodobá bezpečnosť 
vitrifikačnej techniky a maximálna skladovateľnosť v tekutom dusíku nebola stanovené 
a nie je známa.
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USO PREVISTO Este producto sirve para desvitrificar ovocitos (MII) y embriones.
MEDIO DE DESVITRIFICACIÓN • No. 1 (Código de color: Rojo) Medio de desconge-
lación (TS): 2×4.0 ml viales • No. 2 (Código de color: Amarillo) Solución Diluyente (DS): 
1×4.0 ml vial · No. 3 (Código de color : Blanco) Solución de Lavado (WS): 1×4.0 ml vial 
Precaución: Antes de usar, verificar las especificaciones del envase y el etiquetado 
(número marcado en la parte superior de la tapa, color de la tapa, color del etiquetado 
del vial, nombre de la solución y volumen). Si nota algo inusual en relación con los ele-
mentos mencionados anteriormente, no utilice el producto y póngase en contacto con 
el distribuidor. Equipo recomendado: • Placa de Petri: 35 mm para TS • ReproPlate: con 
6 pocillos Precaución: Este producto es estéril y debe manejarse en un área estéril sobre 
una superfi-cie limpia.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO (IFU)
Preparación: • Calentar el vial TS (cerrado) con una placa de Petri en una incubadora 
a 37ºC (1.5 horas).Vierte el contenido de TS en la placa de Petri. • Llevar el DS y WS a 
temperatura ambiente (23-27 ° C como se recomienda) • Dejar caer por los bordes de la 
ReproPlate con una pipeta, 300 µl de DS dentro del primer pocillo, 300 µl de de WS dentro 
del segundo y 300 µl dentro del tercer pocillo. Precaución: Utilizar como herramienta de 
manipulación una pipeta esterilizada, con un diámetro interno adecuado para los ovoci-
tos y embriones. Los diámetros internos recomendados son los siguientes: 180 μm para 
ovocitos (MII), 180 μm para embriones en estadio de pronúcleo, y 250 μm para embrio-
nes en estadio temprano de desarrollo y para los blastocistos.
Descongelación Paso 1: Sumergir rápidamente el Cryotop en TS. Dejar reposar 1 minu-
to. Paso 2: Aspirar el ovocito (MII)/embrión con la ayuda de una pipeta y colocarlo suave-
mente en el FONDO de DS. Dejar reposar 3 minutos. Paso 3: 1. Aspirar el ovocito (MII)/
embrión con la ayuda de una pipeta y colocarlo en el FONDO de WS del segundo pocillo. 
Dejar reposar por 5 minutos. 2. Aspirar el ovocito (MII)/embrión con la ayuda de una pipe-
ta, colocarlo suavemente en la PARTE SUPERIOR de WS del tercer pocillo. Una vez que el 
ovocito (MII)/embrión caiga libremente al fondo de la WS del tercer pocillo, repetir la mis-
ma operación una vez más. 3. Trasladar el ovocito(MII)/embrión a la placa de cultivo con 
el medio de cultivo adecuado. Incubar el ovocito (MII)/embrión en una incubadora a 37ºC 
para su completa recuperación. Precaución 1: Se recomienda incubar los ovocitos (MII) 
y embriones durante 2 horas. Precaución 2: Lavar el embrión y dejar incubar en un medio 
adecuado para evitar que el WS del tercer pocillo se transfiera al cuerpo de la paciente.
ESPECIFICACIONES DE CONTROL DE CALIDAD Se han realizado las siguientes prue-
bas para cada lote de este producto: • Esterilidad: Siguiendo el ensayo de esterilidad (EP) 
• Endotoxinas: siguiendo la metodología LAL. • Ensayo de embrión de ratón (One Cell) 
• pH (EP) • Osmolalidad (EP)
INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD Almacenar los viales de 
2 a 8 ºC. Este producto es estable hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta 
del vial.
COMPOSICIÓN • Medio base tamponado con HEPES • Trehalosa • Hidroxipropil celu-
losa • Gentamicina
CONTRAINDICACIONES • No volver a esterilizar. • No reutilizar. La reutilización puede 
causar contaminación. • No use la solución si está turbia o descolorada. • No use el pro-
ducto si nota algo inusual acerca de las especificaciones de la etiqueta (número, color, 
nombre, volumen). • El producto se mantendrá estéril si el envase no está abierto o da-
ñado. No lo use si el envase está abierto o dañado. • Tras la entrega los medios se deben 
almacenar en sus recipientes originales, sin abrir y refrigerados a 2-8 °C. • No utilizar y 
descartar, si los medios no han sido almacenados refrigerados (2 to 8 ºC). • No utilizar 
el producto, si ha pasado su fecha de caducidad. Advertencias • Leer las instrucciones 
de uso previo a su uso • Este producto está diseñado para su uso por parte de personal 
médico especializado en tratamientos de fertilidad. • Se deberán usar técnicas asépti-
cas. • Usar sólo equipos y materiales esterilizados. • Seguir todas las normas medioam-
bientales a nivel federal, estatal y local a la hora de descartar el producto. • En caso de 
contacto con los ojos o piel, lavar inmediatamente los ojos/pies con agua. • El usuario 

es responsable de t dos los problemas causados por la non-conformidad a las actuales 
IFU. • El medio de desvitrificación contiene el antibiótico sulfato de gentamicina. Deben 
tomarse las precauciones adecuadas para asegurar que el paciente no tiene sensibili-
dad a este antibiótico. NOTA: La seguridad a largo plazo de la técnica de vitrificación y el 
almacenamiento máximo en nitrógeno líquido no han sido completamente estudiados.
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AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING Denna produkt är avsedd att användas till att tina upp äggcel-
ler (MII) och embryon.
UPPTINANDE MEDIA • Nr. 1 (Färgkod: Röd) Upptinande lösning (TS): 2x4,0 ml flas-
kor • Nr. 2 (Färgkod: Gul) Spädning lösning (DS): 1x4,0 ml flaska • Nr. 3 (Färgkod: Vit) 
Tvättning lösning (WS): 1x4,0 ml flaska. Varning: Innan användning, kontrollera speci-
fikationerna för behållaren och etiketterna (nummermärkning på kapsylens ovansida, 
kapsylens färg, flaskans etikettfärg, lösningens namn och volym). Om något ovanligt an-
gående de ovan nämnda punkter upptäcks, ska inte produkten användas och distributö-
ren ska kontaktas. Rekommenderad utrustning • Petri-Skål: 35 mm för TS • ReproPlate: 
med 6 fördjupningar Varning: Denna produkt är steriliserad. Se till att hantera produkten 
sterilt på en ren arbetsbänk.
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER (IFU)
Förberedelse • Värm upp TS-flaskan (förseglad) med en Petri-skål i en inkubator till 37 
ºC (1,5 timma). Häll I hela innehållet från TS i Petri-Skålen. • Se till att DS och WS uppnår 
rumstemperatur (23–27 °C enligt det rekommenderade) • Droppa 300 µl av DS i första 
fördjupningen, WS i andra och tredje fördjupningen på ReproPlate med en pipett. Var-
ning: Använd en steril pipett som hanteringsverktyg, med en passande interndiameter 
för äggceller eller embryon. Den rekommenderade interna diametrarna är som följer: 
180 µm för äggceller (MII), 180 µm för embryon i det pronukleära stadiet och 250 µm för 
embryon i klyvnings- eller blastocyst-stadiet.
Upptinande Steg 1: Sänk snabb ner Cryotop-remsan helt i TS. Låt det vila där i 1 minut. 
Steg 2: Aspirera äggcellen (MII) / embryot med pipetten och placera den försiktigt på 
BOTTEN av DS. Låt det vila där i 3 minuter. Steg 3: 1. Aspirera äggcellen (MII) / embryot 
med pipetten och placera den försiktigt på BOTTEN av WS i den andra fördjupningen. Låt 
det vila där i 5 minuter. 2. Aspirera äggcellen (MII) / embryot med pipetten och placera 
den försiktigt ÖVERST på WS i tredje fördjupningen. Efter att äggcellen (MII) / embryot 
sjunkit till botten i WS i tredje fördjupningen, repetera denna process en gång till. 3. Över-
för äggcellen (MII) / embryot till en kulturplatta innehållande lämpligt kultur-medium. 
Inkubera äggcellen (MII) / embryot i en 37 ºC inkubator för komplett återuppbyggnad. 
Varning 1: Det rekommenderas att man inkuberar äggceller (MII) och embryon i 2 tim-
mar. Varning 2: Tvätta embryot och inkubera embryot för återuppbyggnad i lämpligt 
media för att undvika att WS från den tredje fördjupningen ska kunna överföras in i pa-
tientens kropp.
KVALITETSKONTROLL SPECIFIKATIONER Följande tester har utförts på varje parti 
av denna produkt: • Sterilitet med hjälp av Sterilitets-Test (EP) • Endotoxin med hjälp av 
LAL-metodik • Musembryo-Analys (En Cell) • pH (EP) • Osmolalitet (EP)
FÖRVARINGSINSTRUKTIONER OCH STABILITET • Förvara flaskorna vid 2 till 8 ºC. 
• Denna produkt är stabil till utgångsdatumet, vilket finns angivet på flaskans etikett.
SAMMANSÄTTNING • HEPES inom Baskulturens medium • Trehalos • Hydroxi-
propyl-cellulosa • Gentamicin
KONTRAINDIKATIONER • Återsteriliseras inte. • Återanvänds inte. Återanvändning 
kan orsaka kontaminering. • Använd Inte lösning som uppvisar grumlighet eller blir 
missfärgad. • Använd Inte produkten om något ovanligt upptäcks beträffande specifika-
tionerna på etiketten (nummer, färg, namn, volym). • Enheten är steriliserad om förpack-
ningen eller behållaren är oöppnad eller oskadad. • Använd Inte om förpackningen eller 
behållaren har öppnats eller skadats. • Vid leverans måste mediet vara lagrat i ursprung-
lig oöppnad behållare. Dessutom nedkyld till 2–8 ºC. • Använd Inte och se till att kassera 
mediet om det inte har lagrats under nedkylning (2 till 8 ºC). • Använd Inte produkten om 
utgångsdatumet har passerats.
VARNING • Läs igenom användarinstruktionerna innan användning. • Denna produkt 
är tänkt att användas av medicinska specialister som utbildats i fertilitetsbehandling. 
• Aseptisk teknik ska användas. • Använd steriliserad utrustning och material enbart. 
• Observera alla statliga, kommunala och lokala miljömässiga regleringar vid kassering 
av denna produkt. • I fall ögonen eller huden kommer i kontakt med Vitrifiering- / Upptini-
ngs-media, sköljes omedelbart ögon / hud med vatten. • Användaren ska hållas ansvarig 
för alla problem som orsakas genom bristande överensstämmelse med aktuell IFU. 
• Upptinings-mediet innehåller antibiotiskt gentamicin- sulfat. Lämpliga försiktighets-
åtgärder bör vidtas för att försäkra sig om att patienten Inte är överkänslig för denna typ 
av antibiotika. NOTERA: Den långsiktiga säkerheten för vitrifierings- teknik och maximal 
förvaring i flytande kväve har Inte fastställts och är därför okänd.
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KULLANIM AMACI : Bu ürün oositler (MII) ve embriyoların çözülmesi için kullanılmalıdır.
ÇÖZME MEDYUMU No. 1 (Renk kodu: Kırımızı) Çözme Çözeltisi (TS): 2×4.0 ml viyal 
• No. 2 (Renk kodu: Sarı) Seyreltme Çözeltisi (DS): 1×4.0 ml viyal • No. 3 (Renk kodu: 
Beyaz) Yıkama Çözeltisi (WS): 1×4.0 ml viyal Dikkat: Kullanım önce kap ve etiket spe-
sifikasyonlarını kontrol edin (kapak üstündeki işaretli numara, başlık rengi, viyal etiketi 
rengi, çözelti adı ve hacmi). Yukarıda belirtilen özelliklerle ilgili herhangi bir olağandışı 
durum fark edildiğinde, ürünü kullanmayın ve distribütör ile temasa geçin. Önerilen ekip-
man • Petri Kabı: TS için 35 mm • ReproPlate: 6 bölmeli Dikkat: Bu ürün sterilizedir. Lütfen 
ürünü, sterilzasyon altında temiz tezgah üzerinde işleme tabi tutun.
KULLANIM TALIMATI (IFU) HAZIRLIK • BIR PETRI KABI IÇINDE TS VIYALINI 
(kapalı) bir inkübatör içinde 37°C’ye ısıtın (1.5 saat). TS’in içeriğini tamamen petri 
kabı içine dökün. • DS ve WS’yi oda sıcaklığına getirin (öneri olarak 2. -27°C). • Pipetle 
Repro Plaka üzerindeki birinci bölmeye 300 μl DS ve ikinci ve üçüncü bölmenin her 
birine 300 μl WS damlatın. Dikkat: Oositler ve embriyolar için uygun iç çapına sahip bir 
sterili mikropipeti işlem aracı olarak kullanın. Önerilen iç çaplar aşağıda belirtilmiştir: 
Oositler (MII) için 180 μm, pronükleer evre embriyolar için 180 μm ve klevaj ve blastosist 
embriyolar için 250 μm.
ÇÖZME Adım 1: Cryotop stripini hızlı şekilde TS içine tamamen batırın. 1 dakika böyle 
bırakın. Adım 2: Pipetle oositi (MII)/embriyoyu aspire edin ve yumuşak bir şekilde DS’nin 
ALTI üstüne yerleştirin. 3 dakika böyle bırakın. Adım 3: 1. Pipetle oositi (MII)/embriyoyu 
aspire edin ve yumuşak bir şekilde ikinci bölmede WS’nin ALTI üstüne yerleştirin. 5 dakika 
böyle bırakın. 2. Pipetle oositi (MII)/embriyoyu aspire edin ve yumuşak bir şekilde üçün-
cü bölmede WS’nin ÜSTÜ üstüne yerleştirin. Oosit(MII)/embriyonun üçüncü bölmenin 
altına düştüğünde, bu işlemi bir kez daha gerçekleştirin. 3. Oosit(MII)/embriyoyu uygun 
kültüm medyumunu içeren bir kültür tabağı içine aktarın. Oosit(MII)/embriyoyu tama-
men geri kazanılana kadar 37°C inkübatör içinde inkübe edin. Dikkat 1: Oositler(MII) 
ve oositlerin 2 saat inkübe edilmesi önerilir. Dikkat 2: Üçüncü bölmenin WS’sinin insan 
vücuduna aktarılmasının önlenmesi için embriyoyu yıkayın ve embriyoyu geri kazanım 

için uygun medyumun içinde inkübe edin.
KALITE KONTROL SPESIFIKASYONU Bu ürünün her partisi için aşağıdaki testler 
gerçekleştirilir: • Sterile testiyle sterilite(EP) • LAL metodolojisiyle Endotoksin • Fare 
Embriyo Tahlili (OneCell) • pH (EP) • Osmolalite (EP)
DEPOLAMA TALIMATI VE STABILITE Vialleri 2 ila 8°C’de saklayın. Bu ürün, vial üze-
rinde yazan son kullanma tarihine kadar stabildir.
BILEŞIMI • Temel Kültür Medyumu içinde HEPES • Trehaloz • Hidroksipropil Selülöz 
• Gentamisin
KONTRENDIKASYONLAR • Tekrar sterilize etmeyin. • Yeniden kullanmayın. Yeni-
den kullanım kontaminasyona neden olabilir. • Bulanıklık gösteren veya renk bozuk-
luğu olan çözeltiyi kullanmayın. • Etiket üzerindeki spesifikasyonlara ilgili olağandışı 
bir şey fark ederseniz kullanmayın (Sayı, renk, isim, hacim) • Paket veya kap açık veya 
hasarlı olmadığında cihaz sterildir. • Paket veya kap açık veya hasar görmüşse kullan-
mayın. • Teslimatta medyumu orijinal kabında açılmadan saklanmalı ve 2-8°C’de so-
ğutulmalıdır. • Medyum buzdolabında (2 ila 8 °C) arasında saklamadıysa kullanmayın 
ve atın. • Son kullanma tarihi geçen ürünleri kullanmayın.
 UYARI • Kullanım öncesinde talimatları okuyun. • Bu ürünün, fertilite tedavisi konu-
sunda eğitim görmüş tıbbi uzman tarafından kullanılması amaçlanmıştır. • Aseptik 
teknik kullanılmalıdır. • Sadece sterilize ekipmanlar ve malzemeler kullanın. • Ürünün 
bertarafı sırasında federal, eyalet ve yerel çevre düzenlemelerine riayet edin. • Vitrifi-
kasyon/çözme medymuyla göz veya cilt teması halinde göz/cildi su ile derhal yıkayın. 
• Bu kullanım talimatına uygun davranılmamasından kaynaklanan sorunlar kullanıcı 
sorumluluğundadır. • Çözme medyumu gentamisin sülfat antibiyotiğini içerir. Hasta-
nın bu antibiyotiğe karşı hassasiyetinin olmadığının tespit edilmesi için uygun önlem-
ler alınmalıdır. NOT: Vitrifikasyon tekniğinin uzun vadeli güvenliği sıvı nitrojen içinde 
azami depolama tespit edilmemiştir ve bilinmemektedir.
 UA  THAWING MEDIA

ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ  Цей продукт призначений для розморозки вітрифікованих 
ооцитів (МІІ) та ембріонів.
РОЗЧИНИ ДЛЯ РОЗМОРОЖУВАННЯ • №1 (Колірний код: червоний) Розчин 
для розморожування (TS): дві віали 4.0 мл  • №2 (Колірний код: жовтий) Розчин 
для розведення (DS): одна віала 4.0 мл  • №3 (Колірний код: білий) Розчин для 
промивання (WS): одна віала 4.0 мл  Увага: Перед використанням, перевірте по-
значення на віалах та етикетках   (номер, який відмічений на кришці віали, колір 
кришки, колір етикетки віали, назву розчину та об’єм). Якщо Ви помітили щось 
незвичне у вказаних позначеннях, не використовуйте продукт та зв’яжіться 
з дистриб’ютором. Рекомендоване обладнання • Чашка Петрі: 35 мм для TS  
• Пластикова чашка Repro Plate: з 6 лунками  Увага: Продукт стерильний. Будь 
ласка, працюйте з продуктом в стерильному приміщенні на чистій поверхні.
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ДО ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ 
Підготовка • Нагрійте віалу з TS, із закриту пробкою, та чашку Петрі в інкубато-
рі до 37 °C. Вилийте увесь вміст в чашку Петрі.  • Внесіть по 300 мкл DS, WS1 та 
WS2 до лунок чашки Repro Plate за допомогою мікропіпетки. Увага: Використо-
вуйте мікропіпетку з внутрішнім діаметром, що відповідає діаметру ооцита або 
ембріона. Рекомендований внутрішній діаметр наступний: 180 мкм для ооци-
тів, 180 мкм для зигот, 250 мкм для ембріонів 3 доби та/або для бластоцист.  
Відтаювання Крок 1: Швидко занурте наконечник Cryotop в розчин для роз-
морожування TS. Залиште на 1 хвилину.  Крок 2: Захопіть ооцит (МІІ) / ембріон 
за допомогою мікропіпетки та обережно помістіть його на дно лунки з DS. 
Залиште на 3 хвилини.  Крок 3:  1. Захопіть ооцит / ембріон за допомогою мік-
ропіпетки та обережно помістіть його на дно другої лунки з WS. Залиште на 5 
хвилин.  2. Захопіть ооцит / ембріон за допомогою мікропіпетки та обережно 
помістіть його на поверхню третьої лунки з WS. Після того як ооцит / ембріон 
впаде на дно WS, повторіть цю процедуру ще один раз.  3. Перенесіть ооцит / 
ембріон в чашку для подальшого культивування у відповідному культураль-
ному середовищі. Помістіть ооцит / ембріон в інкубатор з температурою 37 °C 
для завершення відновлення.  Примітка 1: Рекомендовано інкубувати ооцити 
та ембріони протягом 2 годин.   Примітка 2: Промийте ембріон та інкубуйте емб-
ріон для повного відновлення у відповідному культуральному середовищі для 
запобіганню потрапляння WS у тіло пацієнтки.
Контроль якості Кожен лот розчинів для вітрифікації проходить наступні 
перевірки:  • Перевірка стерильності за допомогою тесту ЕP • Перевірка 
на ендотоксини за допомогою методу LAL-тесту.  • Перевірка на мишачих 
ембріонах (одноклітинних) – MEA-тест • Тестування pH (ЕР)  • Тестування 
осмолярності (ЕР) 
УМОВИ ЗБЕРІГАННЯ І СТАБІЛЬНІСТЬ  Зберігати віали при температурі 2-8 °С  
Цей продукт може зберігатися до дати, зазначеної на етикетці віали. 
СКЛАД • Буферна речовина HEPES в складі базового середовища для культи-
вування  • Тригалоза • Гідроксипролілцелюлоза  • Гентаміцин
ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ • Не стерилізувати повторно.  • Не використовувати 
повторно. Це може спричинити контамінацію. • Не застосовувати помутнілий 
або пожовклий розчин.  • Не застосовувати продукт, якщо Ви помітили щось 
незвичне у позначеннях на етикетці (номер, колір, назву, об’єм). • Стерильно, 
якщо упаковка не відкрита чи не пошкоджена.  • Не використовувати при пору-
шенні цілісності упаковки.  • Після доставки зберігати розчини у холодильнику 
в оригінальній закритій упаковці при температурі 2-8 °C. • Не використовуйте 
середовища, які не зберігалися охолодженими (2 – 8 °C). • Не використовуйте 
продукт з терміном придатності, що закінчився.
ОБЕРЕЖНО • Прочитайте інструкцію перед використанням.  • Використовуй-
те середовища для розморожування KITAZATO для розморозки ооцитів або 
ембріонів, які були заморожені з розчинами для вітрифікації KITAZATO. • Даний 
продукт призначений для використання тільки спеціалістами репродуктивної 
медицини.  • Застосовуйте асептичні методи.  • У випадку, якщо розчин для 
вітрифікації чи розморожування потрапив в очі чи на шкіру, одразу промийте 
водою очі та шкіру. • Ооцити (ембріони) з анормальною морфологією або істот-
но низької якості не підходять для кріозбереження.  • Дотримуйтесь всіх еколо-
гічних норм федерального, регіонального та місцевого значення при утилізації 
продукту. • У випадку зараження, утилізуйте продукт описаним належним чи-
ном. • Користувач несе відповідальність за будь-які проблеми, які викликані 
невідповідністю даним інструкціям з використання. • Середовища містять 
антибіотик гентаміцин, перевіряти чутливість пацієнтів на нього. Примітка: 
Тривалість безпечності збереження при використанні протоколу вітрифікації 
і максимальний час збереження матеріалу в рідкому азоті не є встановленим 
і залишається невідомим.

de pipet, plaats hem voorzichtig op de BOVENKANT van de WS van het derde putje. Nadat 
de oöcyt (MII)/embryo tot op de bodem van de WS van derde putje is gedaald, herhaalt u 
dit proces nog een keer. 3. Breng de oöcyt (MII)/embryo over in een kweekschaaltje met 
het geschikte kweekmedium. Incubeer de oöcyt (MII)/embryo in een 37ºC incubator om 
volledig te herstellen. Opgepast 1: Aanbevolen wordt om de oöcyten (MII) en embryo’s 
gedurende 2 uur te incuberen. Opgepast 2: Was het embryo en incubeer het embryo voor 
herstel in geschikte media om te voorkomen dat de WS van derde putje in het lichaam van 
de patiënt wordt overgebracht.
SPECIFICATIES VOOR KWALITEITSCONTROLE Voor elke partij van dit product wer-
den de volgende tests uitgevoerd: • Steriliteit via de steriliteitstest (EP) • Endotoxine via 
de LAL-methodologie • Muisembryotest (Een cel) • pH (EP) • Osmolaliteit (EP)
BEWAARVOORSCHRIFTEN EN STABILITEIT • Bewaar de flacons bij 2 tot 8 ºC. • Dit 
product is stabiel tot de vervaldatum die op de flacon staat.
SAMENSTELLING • HEPES binnen Basiscultuurmedium • Trehalose • Hydroxypropyl-
cellulose • Gentamicine
CONTRA-INDICATIES: • Niet opnieuw steriliseren. • Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Her-
gebruik kan contaminatie veroorzaken. • Gebruik geen oplossing die troebel is of 
verkleurd. • Gebruik het product niet als u iets ongewoons opmerkt met betrekking tot 
de specificaties op het etiket (nummer, kleur, naam, volume). • Het instrument is steriel 
als de verpakking of container ongeopend of onbeschadigd is. • Niet gebruiken indien 
de verpakking of container geopend of beschadigd is. • Na levering moeten de media in 
de oorspronkelijke, ongeopende verpakking worden bewaard, gekoeld bij 2-8 ºC. • Niet 
gebruiken en weggooien indien de media niet gekoeld worden bewaard (2 tot 8 ºC). • Ge-
bruik het product niet na de vervaldatum.
WAARSCHUWING Gebruiksaanwijzingen: • Dit product is bestemd voor gebruik door 
medische specialisten die zijn opgeleid in vruchtbaarheidsbehandelingen. • Er moet 
een aseptische techniek worden gebruikt • Gebruik alleen gesteriliseerde apparatuur 
en materialen. • Neem alle federale, staats- en plaatselijke milieuvoorschriften in acht 
bij het wegwerpen van het product. • Bij contact met de ogen of de huid met vitrificatie/
ontdooiingsmedia, ogen/huid onmiddellijk spoelen met water. • • De gebruiker is ver-
antwoordelijk voor alle problemen die worden veroorzaakt door het niet voldoen aan 
de huidige IFU. • Ontdooiingsmedia bevatten het antibioticum gentamicinesulfaat. De 
nodige voorzorgsmaatregelen moeten worden genomen om er zeker van te zijn dat de 
patiënt niet gevoelig is voor dit antibioticum.  OPMERKING: De veiligheid op lange termijn 
van de vitrificatietechniek en de maximale opslag in vloeibare stikstof is niet vastgesteld 
en onbekend.
 NO  THAWING MEDIA

TILTENKT BRUK Dette produktet skal brukes til tining av oocytter (MII) og embryoer.
TINEMEDIUM • Nr. 1 (Fargekode: Rød) Tineoppløsning (TS): 2×4,0 ml hetteglass • Nr. 
2 (Fargekode: Gul) Fortynningsvæske (DS): 1×4,0 ml hetteglass • Nr. 3 (Fargekode: 
Hvit) Vaskeløsning (WS): 1×4,0 ml hetteglass  Forsiktig: Kontroller spesifikasjonene 
på beholderen og merkingen før bruk (nummer merket på toppen av hetten, hettens 
farge, hetteglassmerkefarge, løsningens navn og volum). Hvis du oppdager noe 
uvanlig angående elementene nevnt ovenfor, må du ikke bruke produktet og ta kontakt 
med distributøren.  Anbefalt utstyr • Petriskål: 35 mm for TS • ReproPlate: med 6 
brønner  Forsiktig: Dette produktet er sterilisert. Håndter produktet under sterilisering 
på en ren benk.
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